FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS HEARING REQUEST

SECOND

This form may be submitted only by a payee legally entitled to payment from proceeds derived from the
sale of oil, gas, or associated products from a well in Colorado. The payee is to complete this form (one
form per well), attach required documentation and mail to: COGCC, 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801,
Denver, Colorado 80203 or fax to: (303) 894-2109. COGCC will investigate the report and determine
what action, if any, should be taken.

PAYEE INFORMATION
NAME OF PAYEE: Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC | PHONE NO: {(970) 927-8386
ADDRESS:[P.0. Box 1027 | FAX:
CITY: |Basalt STATE{CO | ZIP:[81621 | E-MAIL:

PAYEE NUMBER:|21318

MINERAL INFORMATION
WELL NAME: [Dever C-9 Well COUNTY: |Garfield
QTRIQTR  SEC: TOWNSHIP:  RANGE:
N/2 18 6South 92 West | APINUMBER: |70326

NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES NOT RESOLVED
(PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

Required checkstub detail not provided: X
Late payment X
Non payment X
No interest paid on late payment - Y=

No response to Form 37 inquiry

All pertinent documentation must be attached. This includes: completed

copy of operator contact Form 37, proof of mailing, response (if received
from operator), redacted checkstub detail and any other documentation

necessary.
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Print Form

FQN OFFICIAL LiSE ONLY

FORM State of Colorado
37 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
R 1120 Lincoin sireet, Suile 801, Denver, Colorade 80203 (303) 834-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109
eV
0110

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS - SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION
PAYOR CONTACT FORM

( This form may be submitied oniy by a payee legally enhlled lo paymenl lrom proCPPds denvr-d from the sale of ml Qa3s, or associaled

producls from a well in Colorado The payee is to complete this form (one form per well) and submil it to lhe payor issuing the
payment Operalor addresses may be found al lhe COGCC websile gpaceglalg eo us al DATABASE under the calegory NAME,
ADDRESS AND FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. This form musl ba submitted 1o Ihe payor via certified mail. Using this fonn lo request

infacmation will not replace tha need far a financlyl audi -

N S ____PAYEE IN['{)RM}\T ON
NAME OF PAYEE] Gran! Brolhers Ranch, (LC PHONE NO: | (970) 927-8386 |

ADDRESS: [ PO, Box 1027 || Fax: [ |

SIGNATURE !*tﬂ;e% - —I|pavee numser | 21318 I
. MINER}\LINFORMA TION

WELL NAME: ‘ Dever C-9 Well COUNTY:‘ Garfield _I

QTRIQTR __ SEC: TOWNSHIP:  RANGE: P NUMBER: T 7032

[ iz 18 §Soulh 92wesi || AT M8 : 70328 |

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS INFORMATION
Payee should mark appropriale entries lo show missing information required by CRS 34-60-118.5. (Payee should
also attach a copy of the checkstub with ait applicable non-compliance details noted.)
The name, number, or a combination of name and number that Identifies the lease, property,
unit or well for which payment is being made.

The month and year during which the sale occurred. x
The total quantity of product sold attributable to such payment including the units of
measurement. X
The price received per unit of measurement. (Price per barrel in the case of oil and price per
thousand cubic feet (MCF) or price per million British Thermal Units (“MMBTU"} in thc case of
gas.)
The total amount of severance taxes and any other production taxes or levies applied to the a
sale.
The payee'’s interestin the sale, expressed as a decimal and calculated to at least the sixth
decimal place. ;
The payce's share of the sale before any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or
identified with the payment. X
The payee's share of the sale after any deductions or adjustments made by the payor or
identified with the payment. X
An address and telephone number from which additional information may be obtained and

X

questions answered.
Additional Information Requested
{Note: This section asks for the additional information payee may request under 118.(2.5) as amended by HB 1180. }
Written explanation of deductions or adjustments over which payor has control or information ,

{whether or not identified with the payment), regarding:
Please see the riiached wrillen explanation end requeal far sddittenal lnformallen,

Meter calibration testing records — — Production reporting regords ——

PAYMENT OF PROCEEDS - PAYOR RESPONSE
The payor, —— responded lo this requeston ——— _ (dale)
as required by CRS 34-60- 118 5(2.9). (1 he f payor or must respand wilhin 60 days.) Vwe could nol provide
—_for the following reasons:

information concerning —

Name Conlact Phone Number

Madd 16/24/i5



Eorm 37 Page 2

REQUEST FOR SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION INFORMATION

Payee should provide infarmation at appropriate entries lo request information regarding sales volume
reconciliation.

MINERAL INFORMATION
WELL NAME: [ ] COUNTY: | ’
QTRIQTR ~ SEC: TOWNSHIP: " RANGE: = —
| | ApinumBER: [ J
& payae requests 1he payor 10 provide & Tecondiliation DETwEen T Tolowing VolimEs——————
-~ BAS _ ¢

The month and year during which the sale occurred i
Volume reported as produced i

Volume reportedassold e B S —_—
Volumes shown as produced/sold do hot agree with:
Volume reported to the COGCC . PR

Volume reported to another government agency _ . 3 . ) o

Other Information for sales reconciliation (specify requast) | I

SALES VOLUME RECONCILIATION - PAYOR RESPONSE

The payor, , responded to this request on ———
(date). roduced volummes from this wetlflease are hlglwmess than lhe sales volumas from this well/lease

for the following reasons:

Percenlage of difference
oltributed 1o 1his calse

~GAS = Ol

Shrinkage during transport.
Used for compresslon during transport.
Line loss or fuel use from the gathering line during transport.

A portion of the natural gas was vented or flared or used as fuel o
during transport.

Contractual overages or underages from previous months were rectified
during this sales perlod. i o

Sold by others, _

Other (Please Specify):

The gas meter(s) at this well site or lease was last calibrated on? =

The gas meter(s) at the sales point was last calibrated on? - .

CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that the information provided on this form is, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct
and complete.

Payor's Represenlative Date



Form 37 Payment of Proceeds
Additional Information Requested

Ursa Operating Company, LLC (“Payor”) has the exclusive control of any and all information
necessary to calculate royalties, incomes, profits, costs, and the exact date of payout of the Dever C-9
Well. Grant Brothers, LLC (“Grant Brothers”) requests a full and complete audit to determine the exact
date of payout, a complete accounting of all costs incurred and the amount of proceeds realized from the
sale of production from the Dever C-9 Well drilled in the Williams Fork / lles Formation under Order No.
191-51, both before and after the Dever C-9 Well reached payout. In addition, Payee requests a complete,
written explanation as to why the Payor did not properly account for all costs incurred and pay Grant
Brothers for its share of production income from the Dever C-9 Well, thereby failing to meet the express
statutory requirements of C.R.S. § 34-60-116.



_SENDER: COMPLETE, THIS SECTION * |

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
. ® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

®m Attach thls card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the f_ront if space permits.
. 1. Anicle Addressed to:

'E,ea:\\r\j 3 Wozrialk, P
A 6Th Sheest, ste |00
Denver, G For0

OB AR R A

9590 9402 4372 8190 6849 01

1 Agent
[0 Addressec
-4 - C. Date of Delive:
&m N44 \o B\ =\
D. Is delivery address different from ltem 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: ] No

3. Service Type O Priority Mall Express®

0 Adult Signature [0 Reglstorod Mail™

[ Adult Signature Restricted Dellvery O Registered Mail Restrcle

L. Cartilind Mail®@ Dellvery

[ Certifled Mail Restrlcted Dalivery O Retern Recelpt for
rehandise

O Collect on Delivery

2. Arlicle Number (Transfer from service labiel)

Ijﬂl[: 1970 0000 7421 2733

0 Calloct on Dellvery Restricted Dalivery & Stgnalure Confirmatlon™
O Signature Confirmation

O Insured Mall
O Insured Mall Restricted Dellvery Reslricted Delivery
(aver $500)

; P8 Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
\ -

SENDER;: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

| Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

m Attach this card to the back of the malipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestlc Return Receipt

COMPLETE THIS SEGTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signatyge
xﬁ%/u Agent
- [ Addresses

| B. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
Liant s ne~ | 0I0/19

1. Article Addrassed to:

Conmmiss on,

W2 Uincoln QU pentt, SI2.FOA
Dener, O Foas3

T

9590 9402 4372 8190 6849 25

D. Is dellvery address dlfferent from tem 17 3 Yes
If YES, enter dellvery address below: [ No

2. Aricle Number (Transfer from service label)

7?01k 1970 0000 742l 272k

3. Service Type 7 Priority Mall Express®
0O Adult Signature O Reglslered Mall™
O Addult Signature Restricted Dallvery O Reglstered Mall Restricte:
anifiod Mall® Dalivary
[1 CertiNod Mall Rostlcted Dellvery O Return Rocelpt for
NMoerchandiso

[ Collect on Dellvery
D Collect on Dellvory Restricted Delivery 3 Signatuse Confirmation'™
O Insured Mall (3 Signature Confirmation
[ Insured Mall Rostricted Dollvery Restricted Dollvery

{avar $500)

. PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

216 SIXTEENTH STREET, SUITE 1100 COLORADO
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5115 ,
TELEPHONE 303-407-4499 AEWEENED
FAX 1-800-886-6566 Nowr Dacora
www.bwenergylaw.com
MALINDA MORAIN UTAH
WYOMING

303-407-4477
MMORAIN@BWENERGYLAW.COM

December 28, 2018
Nathan A. Keever
Dufford Waldeck Milburn & Krohn LLP
744 Horizon Ct. #300
Grand Junction, CO 81506

RE:  Ursa’s Response to Form 37 Notice Pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5(2.5) by Grant
Brothers Ranch, LLC

Dear Mr. Keever:

Ursa Operating Company, LLC (“Ursa”) provides the following response, pursuant to
C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5(2.5), to Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC’s (“Grant Ranch”) Form 37 written
notice, received by certified mail on October 31, 2018.

Ursa objects to the notice, at the outset, insofar as it fails to conform to C.R.S. § 34-60-
118.5(2.5) and Form 37. Section 118.5(2.5) allows a payee to request, “a written explanation of
those deductions or adjustments over which the payer has control and for which the payer has
information. . . .” Per the instructions on Form 37, Grant Ranch was to attach a copy of the
check stub with all applicable non-compliance details noted. No such check stub with non-
compliance details was attached to Grant Ranch’s Form 37 Request.

Instead, Grant Ranch attaches to the Form 37 a list of additional information requested
relevant to the issue of whether the Dever C-9 well has reached payout. Essentially, Grant Ranch
seeks information to determine whether Grant Ranch has paid its proportionate share of the
statutory costs pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-116(7)(a) and (b).

The COGCC retains jurisdiction during the period of cost recovery to determine the costs
of drilling and completing the well that are properly attributable to the interest of the non-
consenting owner, Grant Ranch. C.R.S. § 34-60-116(7)(d). Grant Ranch seeks an accounting to
determine the reasonableness of costs related to the Dever C-9 well, and a determination as to
whether or not the Dever C-9 Well has reached payout.

Reserving its rights and without waiving any objections, in the interests of open dialogue
and an expedient resolution, Ursa is providing information consistent with its obligations under
C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5 and Form 37, along with additional information Ursa believes will be
helpful to Grant Ranch in understanding payment of proceeds and payout calculations. Ursa’s
production of some additional information beyond the scope of C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5 and Form
37, does not waive any objections, including those to the overbroad nature of Grant Ranch’s
requests.

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

. @
Energy in the Law

Fl



BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

Nathan A. Keever
December 28, 2018
Page 2

1. Form 37 Request for Payment of Proceeds Information

The requested Payment of Proceeds information has already been provided to Grant
Ranch for the Dever C-9 well via Ursa’s monthly Owner Detail Sales report. While Grant Ranch
did not attach a copy of the check stub with the non-compliance details noted as required by
Form 37, Ursa has attached hereto as Exhibit 1 a copy of the sales and revenue detail for March
2018 to May 2018, which includes the information for the Dever C-9 Well (see p. 4) among
others.

In the interest of full disclosure, Ursa provides the following explanation of the first page
of this revenue summary statement. By way of example, for the provided payment date of May
25, 2018, for condensate paid on March to April 2018 sales, the Owner Detail sales provides the:

Well Name (Dever C-9); payee’s interest in the sale calculated to the 6" decimal place
(0.02094180 for the royalty interest “RI”); total quantity of condensate sold from that well (for
March to April 2018, 0.77 barrels of condensate); and Grant Ranch’s gross proportionate share
of that total quantity ($44.06). The gross Severance, Ad Valorem (ADV), and Conservation
taxes are deducted from the March to April condensate, are deducted for the net payment on
condensate of $41.39 paid on May 25, 2018." The net value before the deductions ($10.63 for
May, 2016 Royalty Interest) and after tax deductions ($9.87 for May, 2016 Royalty Interest) are
also listed. The next entry under the Condensate entry is for gas (“G”) and the third entry is for
natural gas liquids (“NGL’s”).

The only information not contained on the monthly Owner Detail Sales report which
Grant Ranch requested on its Form 37 request is the “address and telephone number from which
additional information may be obtained and questions answered.” That person is Kelly
Muldoon, Vice President — Land, whose phone number is (720) 212-0554.

2. Additional Information Requested

Grant Ranch seeks the date of payout of the Dever C-9 well, at which time it would
receive its proportionate eight-eighths royalty from production, less its proportionate share of
costs. Factoring in the reasonable costs to drill, complete, and operate the Dever C-9 well, the
statutory penalties associated with those cost, because Grant Ranch did not participate in the
costs of the well, and the production history of the well from both the Mancos and Williams Fork
formations, it is evident that the Dever C-9 well has not reached payout to date. In the Grant
Ranch Litigation, Ursa produced all drilling, completion, and operations cost and payout
documentation, and the well production history. Current Dever C-9 well production history is
available from the COGCC website and other sources such as JHS.

Attached as Exhibit 2 is Ursa’s expert report from the Grant Ranch Litigation (Grant
Brothers Ranch, LLC v. Antero Resources Piceance Basin Corporation and Ursa Operating
Company, LLC, Garfield District Court, 2014CV30180), which was prepared by Tim Hower of

! Note the negative and positive entries for April and May condensate on override and royalties, which provided
corrected taxation deductions made in previous months.
BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

Energy in the Law



BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

Nathan A. Keever
December 28, 2018
Page 3

MHA Petroleum. In that report, Mr. Hower opined that the Dever C-9 well’s costs were all
proper and reasonable and that this well had not reached payout as of July 21, 2015. Mr.
Hower’s opinions remain the same to date. An updated MHA expert report will be provided to
Grant Ranch in the near future.

If Grant Ranch does not agree that all of the costs associated with drilling and completing
the Dever C-9 well were proper, Grant Ranch must request that the COGCC determine the
proper costs which Ursa may deduct from Grant Ranch’s proportionate seven-eighths share of
production pursuant to Section 116(7)(a) & (b).

3. Form 37 Certification

A certification of the response for information provided by Ursa Operating Company
LLC is attached to this letter.

Conclusion

Again, do not hesitate to contact me with any questions regarding the above explanation
or the accompanying documents. Ursa and Antero look forward to working with Grant Ranch to
reconcile any remaining issues.

Very truly yours,

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

7 \ff(/ L"'\.-}Ku}_(r_j—____“"“

Malinda Morain

Enc: Exhibits 1 & 2
cc: Steven Skinner
Kelly Muldoon

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

, »
Energy in the Law



CERTIFICATION
1, Kelly Muldoon, hereby certify that the information provided by Ursa Operating Company,

LLC above and in the accompanying production is, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct
and complete.

MQ\? /\/{LgQCQ‘D'M— Dated; IZ/Z‘S !'Zol?




REV210P URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC 13 DEC 2018

Sale Dates: 03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018 Owner Detail Sales Page 1
Selection: All For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC

Sale Per Type Pay Compt Date Check Trans Tx
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd. Interest Quantity Gross Compt Amount Net Paid No. No. Cd

Well: CO1064 DEVER C3

03/18 04/18 1435 36.03 SEV .36 33.
ADV .80
CON .03
03/18 04/18 1440 139,70 FUEL .86 67.
TRN .65
GTH1 .28
GTH2 .48
SEV .71
ADV 57
CON .10
03/18 04/18 1445 46.89 PRC2 .39 16.
SEV .18
ADV .88
CON .03
03/18 05/18 1440 139.70- FUEL .86~ 67.
TRN .65-
GTH1 .28-
GTH2 .4B-
SEV Y7 —
ADV .57-
CON .10~
03/18 05/18B 1440 139.70 FUEL .86 64,
TRN .65
GTH1 .28
GTH2 .90
SEV .69
ADV .45
CON .10
Well Paid Total 119.71 222.62 107.60 115.02
Well: CO1065 DEVER C4
03/18 04/18 1450 C RI M 0.02094180 0.76 43.57 SEV 0.44 40.92 05/25/18 407067 692
ADV 2.18
CON 0.03
03/18 04/18 1455 G RI M 0.02094180 36.73 78.32 FUEL 0.48 37.05 05/25/18 407067 702
TRN 9133
GTH1 13.61
GTH2 15:44
SEV 0.39
ADV 1.97
CON 0.05

EXHIBIT 1



REV210P URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC 13 DEC 2018

Sale Dates: 03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018 Owner Detail Sales Page 2
Selection: All For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC
Sale Per Type Pay Compt Date Check Trans Tx
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd. Interest Quantity Gross Compt Amount Net Paid No. No. Cd

Well: CO1065 DEVER C4

03/18 04/18 1460 NGL RI M 0.02094180 30.03 26.29 PRC2 16.47 9.21 05/25/18 407067 712
SEV 0.10
ADV 0.49
CON 0.02
03/18 05/18 1455 G RI M 0.02094180 36.73- 78.32- FUEL 0.48- 37.05- 06/25/18 407519 722
TRN 9.33-
GTH1 13.61-
GTH2 15.44-
SEV 0.39-
ADV 1.97-
CON 0.05-
03/18 05/18 1455 G RI M 0.02094180 36.73 78.32 FUEL 0.48 35.72 06/25/18 407519 732
TRN 9.33
GTH1 13.61
GTH2 16.85
SEV 0.38
ADV 1.90
CON 0.05
Well Paid Total 67.52 148.18 62.33 85.85
Well: CO1066 DEVER C7
03/18 04/18 1465 c RI M 0.02094180 1.10 63.16 SEV 0.63 59.33 05/25/18 407067 693
ADV 3.16
CON 0.04
03/18 04/18 1470 G RI M 0.02094180 86.75 184.97 FUEL 1.13 91.04 05/25/18 407067 703
TRN 22.05
GTH1 32.15
GTH2 32.65
SEV 0.97
ARV 4.85
CON 0.13
03/18 04/18 1475 NGL RI M 0.02094180 70.92 62.08 PRC2 38.91 21.74 05/25/18 407067 713
SEV 0.23
ADV 1.16
CON 0.04
03/18 05/18 1470 G RI M 0.02094180 86.75- 184.97- FUEL 1.13- 91.04- 06/25/18 407519 723
TRN 22.05-~
GTH1 32.15-
GTH2 32.65-
SEV 0.97-

ADV 4.85-



REV210P URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC 13 DEC 2018

Sale Dates: 03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018 Owner Detail Sales Page 3
Selection: All For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC
Sale Per Type Pay Compt Date Check Trans Tx
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int, Cd. Interest Quantity Gross Compt Amount Net Paid No. No. ¢Cd

Well: CO1066 DEVER C7

CON 0.13-
03/18 05/18 1470 G RI M 0.02094180 86.75 184.97 FUEL 1.13 88.23 06/25/18 407519 733
TRN 22.05
GTH1 32.15
GTH2 35.64
SEV 0.94
ADV 4.70
CON 0.13
Well Paid Total 158.77 310.21 140.91 169.30
Well: COl067 DEVER C8
03/18 04/18 1480 C RI M 0.02094180 0.97 55.50 SEV 0.55 52,14 05/25/18 407067 694
ADV 2.77
CON 0.04
03/18 04/18 1485 G RI M 0.02094180 47.99 102.31 FUEL 0.63 48.01 05/25/18 407067 704
TRN 12.19
GTH1 17.79
GTH2 20.55
SEV 0.51
ADV 2.56
CON 0.07
03/18 04/18 1490 NGL RI M 0.020%4180 39.23 34.34 PRC2 21.52 12.03 05/25/18 407067 714
SEV 0.13
ADV 0.64
CON 0.02
03/18 05/18 1485 G RI M 0.02094180 47.99- 102.31- FUEL 0.63- 48.01- 06/25/18 407519 724
TRN 12.19-
GTH1 17.79-
GTH2 20.55-
SEV 0.51-
ADV 2.56-
CON 0.07-
03/18 05/18 1485 G RI M 0.02094180 47.99 102.31 FUEL 0.63 46.26 06/25/18 407519 734
TRN 12.19
GTH1 17.79
GTH2 22.42
SEV 0.49
ADV 2.46
CON 0.07
Well Paid Total 88.19 1382.15 81.72 110.43

Well: CO1068 DEVER C9



REV210P
Sale Dates: 03/31/2018
Selection: All

Sale Per
Date End DOI Ref

Well: CO1068 DEVER C9
03/18 04/18 1485

03/18 04/18 1500

03/18 04/18 1505

03/18 05/18 1500

03/18 05/18 1500

Well: CO1070 DIXON Al
03/18 04/18 1510

03/18 04/18 1515

to 03/31/2018

Type Pay
Prd Int. Cd. Interest
C RI M 0.02094180
G RI M 0.02094180
NGL RI M 0.02094180
G RI M 0.02094180
G RI M 0.02094180
Well Paid Total
G RI M 0.02094180
G RI M 0.02094180

For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC

URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC

Quantity

0.

146.

120.

146.

146.

267.

iy

ok

01

81

59

85

87

Owner Detail Sales

Gross Compt

44.06 SEV
ADV
CON
313.01 FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON
105.06 PRC2
SEV
ADV
CON
313.01- FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON
313,01 FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV

462.13

105.52 SEV
ADV
CON
170.30 FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON

Compt
Amount

37.
54,
59,
1,
7.
o,
65.
a,
L,
a,

1.92-
37.31-
54.41-
59.56~-

1.60-

T499-

0,22-

1.
37,
54,
G5.

1.

T

0.

239.

1.
S
0.
il
20.
29,
Silys
0.

q
0.

31
41
56
60
99
22
84
39
96
07

92
31
41
00
54
72
22
05

06
28
07
04
30
60
99

.37

12

Net

41.

150.

36.

150.

144,

22131

99.

82.

Date
Paid

39 05/25/18

00 05/25/18

80 05/25/18

00- 06/25/18

89 06/25/18

08

11 05/25/18

01 05/25/18

Check
No.

407067

407067

407067

407519

407519

407067

407067

Page

Trans
No.

695

725

735

706

13 DEC 2018

[]

T
cd



REV210P
Sale Dates:
Selection: All

Sale Per
Date

Well: CO1070 DIXON Al

03/18 04/18 1520 NGL RI
03/18 05/18 1515 G RI
03/18 05/18 1515 G RI
Well

Well: CO1071 DIXON All
03/18 04/18 1525 C RI
03/18 04/18 1530 G RI

03/18 04/18 1535 NGL RI

03/18 05/18 1530 G RI

03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018

Type Pay
End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd.

Interest

M 0.02094180

M 0.02094180

M 0.020%4180
Paid Total

M 0.02094180

M 0.02094180

M 0.02094180

M 0.02094180

URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC
Owner Detail Sales
For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC

Quantity

79.

69.

57.

69.

.30

87—

.87

.02

.89

88

13

88-

Gross

5P

170.

170.

332.

50.

148.

50.

16

30

L

73

99

01

Compt

PRC2
SEV
ADV
CON

FUEL
TRN

GTH1

GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON

FUEL
TRN

GTH1

GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON

SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON
PRC2
SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV

Amount Net

134.58

Date
Paid

Compt

35.82 20.02 05/25/18
0.21
1.07
0.04
1.04-

20.30-

29.60-

31.99-
0.87-
4.37-
0.12-
1.04

20.30

29.60

34.91
0.84
4.22
0.12

82.01- 06/25/18

79.27 06/25/18

198.40

0.51 47.64 05/25/18
2,54
0.04
0,91

17.76

25,90

28,29
0.76
3.81
0.10

31.34
0.19
0.83
0.03
0.91-

17.76-

25.90-

28.29-
0.76-
3:81-

71.46 05/25/18

17.52 05/25/18

71.46- 06/25/18

Check
No.

407067

407519

407519

407067

407067

407067

407519

13 DEC 2018

Page 5

Trans Tx

No. Cd

716

726

697

727



REV210P URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC 13 DEC 2018

Sale Dates: 03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018 Owner Detail Sales Page €
Selection: All For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC
Sale Per Type Pay Compt Date Check Trans Tx
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd. Interest Quantity Gross Compt Amount Net Paid No. No. Cd

Well: CO1071 DIXON All

CON 0.10-
03/18 05/18 1530 G RI M 0.02094180 69.88 148.99 FUEL 0.91 69.02 06/25/18 407519 737
TRN 17.76
GTH1 25.90
GTH2 30.88
SEV 0.74
ADV 3.68
CON 0.10
Well Paid Total 127.90 249.73 115,55 134.18
Well: CO1072 DIXON A2
03/18 04/18 1540 c RI M 0.02094180 0.95 54.40 SEV 0.54 51.10 05/25/18 407067 698
ADV 2.72
CON 0.04
03/18 04/18 1545 G RI M 0.02094180 57.92 123.50 FUEL 0.76 59.32 05/25/18 407067 708
TRN 14.72
GTH1 21.47
GTH2 23.35
SEV 0.63
ADV 3.16
CON 0.09
03/18 04/18 1550 NGL RI M 0.02094180 47.35 41.45 PRC2 25,98 14.52 05/25/18 407067 718
SEV 0.15
ADV 0.77
CON 0.03
03/18 05/18 1545 G RI M 0.02094180 57.92- 123,50- FUEL 0.76- 59.32- 06/25/18 407519 728
TRN 14.72-
GTH1 21.47-
GTH2 23.35-
SEV 0.63-
ADV 3.16-
CON 0.09-
03/18 05/18 1545 G RI M 0.02094180 57.92 123.50 FUEL 0.76 57.31 06/25/18 407519 738
TRN 14.72
GTH1 21.47
GTH2 25.49
SEV 0.61
ADV 3.05
CON 0.09
Well Paid Total 106.22 219.35 96.42 122.93

Well: COl1073 DIXON A3



REV210P
Sale Dates:
Selection: A

03/31/2018
11

to 03/31/2018

Sale Per Type Pay
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd. Interest
Well: CO1073 DIXON A3
03/18 04/18 1555 [of RI M 0.02094180
03/18 04/18 1560 G RI M 0.02094180
03/18 04/18 1565 NGL RI M 0.02094180
03/18 05/18 1560 G RI M 0.02094180
03/18 05/18 1560 G RI M 0.02094180
Well Paid Total
Well: CO1077 DIXON A8
03/18 04/18 1588 [ RI M 0.02094180
03/18 04/18 1593 G RI M 0.02094180

URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC

Quantity

0.

76.

62.

76.

76.

139.

1.

7.

24

23

01

77

Owner Detail Sales
For Owner 16B3 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC

Gross

48.95

162.33

54.48

162,33~

162.33

265.76

57.86

165.83

Compt

SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON
PRC2
SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON

SEV
ADV
CON
FUEL
TRN
GTH1
GTH2
SEV
ADV
CON

Compt
Amount

.49

03
.00
.35
28.22
30.03
0.84
4.19
0.11
4.15
0.20
1.02
0
1

=
v OoONO

.04
.00-
19.35-
28.22~
30.03-
0.84-
4.19-
0.11-
1.00
19.35
28.22
32.77
0.81
4.05
0.11
124.69

0.58
2.89
0.04
1.02
19.76
28.83
30.93
0.85
4.26
0.12

Date
Net Paid
45.98 05/25/18
78.59 05/25/18
19.07 05/25/18

78.59- 06/25/18

76.02 06/25/18
141.07

54.35 05/25/18
80.06 05/25/18

Check
No.

407067

407067

407067

407519

407519

407067

407067

13 DEC 2018
Page 7

Trans Tx
No. cd

719

729

710



REV210P URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC 13 DEC 2018

Sale Dates: 03/31/2018 to 03/31/2018 Owner Detail Sales Page 8
Selection: All For Owner 1683 GRANT BROTHERS RANCH LLC
Sale Per Type Pay Compt Date Check Trans Tx
Date End DOI Ref Prd Int. Cd. Interest Quantity Gross Compt Amount Net Paid No. No. Cd

Well: CO1077 DIXON AS

03/18 04/18 1598 NGL RI M 0.02094180 63.58 55.66 PRC2 34.88 19.49 05/25/18 407067 720
SEV 0.21
ADV 1.04
CON 0.04
03/18 05/18 1593 G RI M 0.02094180 77.77- 165.83- FUEL 1.02- 80.06- 06/25/18 407519 730
TRN 19.76-
GTH1 28.83~
GTH2 30.93-
SEV 0.85-
ADV 4.26-
CON 0.12-
03/18 05/18 1583 G RI M 0.02094180 77.77 165.83 FUEL 1.02 77.40 06/25/18 4075189 740
TRN 19.7¢
GTH1 28.83
GTH2 33.76
SEV 0.82
ADV 4.12
CON 0.12
Well Paid Total 142.36 278.35 128.11 151.24
Owner Paid Total 1364.51 2,682,46 1,230.96 1,451.50

Owner Total 1364.51 2,682,46 1,230.96 1,451.50



July 21° 2015
Malinda Morain
Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.

216 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1100
Denver, CO 80202

Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC v. Antero Resources Piceance Basin Corporation and Ursa Operating
Company, LLC; Case Number: 2014CV30180

Dear Ms. Morain:

As requested, | have reviewed the Expert Report of Mary Ellen Denomy, dated June 16, 2015, in the
referenced case. | hereby submit the following Expert Report in rebuttal to the opinions and conclusions

presented in Ms. Denomy’s report.

Sincerely,
/;ﬁ‘%dwa———

Timothy L. Hower, PE
Chief Executive Officer

730 17" Street, Suite 410 Denver, Colorado 80202-3510 U.SA.  Telephone: 303-277-0270 Fax: 303-277-0267

EXHIBIT 2



Based on my review of the Expert Report prepared by Ms. Denomy, and my experience in drilling,
completion and production in the oil and gas industry, and the Piceance Basin in particular, | submit the
following responses to the opinions and conclusions presented in Ms. Denomy’s report:

1. Ms. Denomy suggests on Page 4 of her report that Antero’s costs for drilling and completing the
Dever C-9 well are “over four times the amount that other producers in the immediate area
were paying to drill a well”. Her conclusion is based upon a comparison of drilling costs in 2008
reported by Bill Barrett Corporation and WPX versus the drilling costs reported by Antero for
their C-9 well. Ms. Denomy’s conclusions are incorrect.

Presumably, the drilling costs she references for Bill Barrett Corporation ($1.6 million) and WPX
(1.4 million) are costs associated with drilling and completing a well in the Williams Fork
formation, which requires a well drilled to a total depth of approximately 8,750 feet. The
Antero Dever C-9 well was drilled to a total depth of over 12,000 feet targeting the Mancos
formation. Comparing the two wells is analogous to comparing apples and oranges. In contrast
to a shallow Williams Fork well, a well drilled to the deeper Mancos formation requires the
following:

e Upto 10 days additional rig time due to the deeper drill depth.

e An extra string of intermediate casing to isolate the deeper Mancos intervals from the
shallower Williams Fork horizons.

e Numerous additional frac stages to complete the deeper Mancos target intervals.

The above items collectively add millions of dollars to the cost of a deep Mancos well in
comparison with a shallower Williams Fork well. This is evident in looking at the Authority For
Expenditure (“AFE”) pre-drill estimated costs for the Dever C-9 well (Exhibit 1), which was a
Mancos well, versus that of the Dixon A-4 well (Exhibit 2), which only targeted the Williams Fork.
The estimated pre-drill costs of the C-9 Mancos well are over twice that of the AFE estimated
costs for the A-4 Williams Fork well.

Thus, for Ms. Denomy to conclude that Antero has overstated its drilling costs for the Dever C-9
deep Mancos well based on a comparison with drilling costs reported by Bill Barrett Corporation
and WPX for their shallower wells is incorrect. One should never expect the two well costs to be

similar.

2. Based on my experience, it is my opinion that the AFE costs estimated by Antero as presented in
Exhibits 1 and 2 are reasonable and are not overstated. Referring to Exhibit 2, this shows the
Antero AFE pre-drill cost estimate of approximately $2.3 million for a Williams Fork well. While
this figure is admittedly higher than the $1.4 million to $1.6 million drilling cost estimates
quoted by Ms. Denomy from WPX and Bill Barrett Corporation, respectively, | do not think that
the Antero AFE estimate is out of line. | have reviewed the line item breakdown of costs in the

E Malinda Morain
p-,:‘ *MHA Petroleum Consultants LLC July 21, 2015
- ) Page 2



Antero AFE, and it is my opinion that these costs are reasonable and justified. Further, it is
important to note the following regarding the $1.4 million and $1.6 million costs quoted by Ms.
Denomy in her report:

= Ms. Denomy states that the referenced costs for the two companies were for “drilling
wells”, Thus, there is ho way to verify if these costs are understated because they might
not have included all or a portion of the well completion costs. Well completion costs
associated with hydraulic fracturing alone are significant and often represent up to 30%
to 40% of the total well costs. Therefore, if Ms. Denomy’s referenced costs are for
drilling costs only, then the true total well costs, once completion costs are included,
would likely equal or exceed the Antero AFE estimate. Reference #14 cited in Ms.
Denomy’s Expert Report states, “Completing a well in the Piceance Basin can cost up to
$1.2 million”. Those are completion costs only and do not include costs to drill the well.
In my opinion, if it is costing $1.2 million to complete the well, there is no way that the
entire total costs to drill and complete the well could be $1.4 million or $1.6 million. It
would have to be higher than that.

e Ms. Denomy states that her referenced drilling costs are for “wells in the area”.
However, she provides no information as to the depth, the completion interval, or even
if these referenced wells are conventional gas wells or perhaps coalbed methane wells
instead. Essentially, there is no way to determine if Ms. Denomy’s referenced well costs
are valid comparisons to the Antero wells.

e Table 1 in Reference #15 cited in Ms. Denomy’s Expert Report shows a drilling and
completion cost of $1.9 million for a Williams Fork well in the Piceance Basin. It is
curious that Ms. Denomy did not include that higher cost in her range of estimated
drilling costs.

e The 2009 Annual Report from Bill Barrett Corporation shows that the company’s capital
expenditures in the Piceance Basin were $254.8 million for participation in 119 gross
wells. That equates to a per well cost of $2.14 million/well. Again, this number is
significantly higher than the well costs suggested by Ms. Denomy.

e Ms. Denomy’s referenced costs come from documents in the public domain on
company websites and in their Annual Reports. Such numbers are generally successful
case values, which are presented to be attractive to potential investors. It would be
more representative to look at a range of drilling costs incurred by these companies to
see what actual costs were for problem wells or wells which encountered unforeseen
difficulties during drilling and completion operations.

3. Ms. Denomy states on Page 4 of her report that Antero has listed $7,071,487.91 of
“unsubstantiated expenses for drilling the Dever C-9 well”.
Denomy’s figure. My review of payout spreadsheets, along with drilling and completion reports
from Antero, indicates that the correct figure would be closer to $6.6 million. Regardless, the
amount of money spent on the C-9 well was substantial, and the conclusion drawn by Ms.

| do not know the source of Ms.

ﬁ Malinda Morain
7= MHA Petroleum Consultants LLC July 21, 2015
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Denomy is that this cost, in comparison with $1.6 million which she considers to be more in line
with the trend for drilling costs in the Piceance Basin, demonstrates that Antero’s drilling
expenses are overstated and unsubstantiated. Ms. Denomy’s allegations and conclusions in this
particular instance are also incorrect for the following reasons:

e First of all, as stated above in ltem 1, it is incorrect to compare the costs of a deep
Mancos well with that of a shallower Williams Fork well. Thus, Ms. Denomy should not
be using $1.6 million value as the measuring stick for Antero’s drilling expenses. A more
accurate number would be the AFE cost estimate for the C-9 well, which is shown in
Exhibit 1 as $4.7 million.

e Next, we must differentiate between actual expenses incurred in initially drilling and
completing the well in 2008 versus additional expenses incurred for recompletion
operations several years later designed to increase oil and gas production from the well.
Ms. Denomy makes no such differentiation. Her $7,071,487.91 figure, which in my
opinion should be $6.6 million, includes significant well costs incurred over two years
after the well was drilled. These significant additional expenses should not be included
if one is attempting to make a comparison of initial drilling and completion costs for
wells in a given basin or area.

e My review of the payout spreadsheets, along with the drilling and completion reports
from Antero, shows that the actual costs incurred in 2008 to initially drill and complete
the Dever C-9 well were approximately $5.4 million. This is a cost overrun of less than
15% of the original AFE pre-drill cost estimate. That is not overstated, nor is it out of
line. A review of the daily drilling records indicated that the C-9 well was a difficult well
to drill with many problems encountered during the drilling operations. These problems
included an accident resulting in an injured worker, multiple rig repairs, stuck pipe and
hole problems requiring repeated reaming of the well. All of these problems would
result in delays and additional costs. Further, none of these problems were the result of
anything done by Antero. They were instead the result of faulty equipment and poor
operations of the rig crew. Because of this, Antero subsequently released the rig due to
the poor performance.

e The additional approximately $1.2 million that Ms. Denomy incorrectly includes in her
comparison of Antero’s initial drilling costs was actually incurred in mid-2010. These
were not drilling costs but were costs associated with fishing and recovering tubing lost
in the well, and then recompleting the well into shallower hydrocarbon intervals.

4. Ms. Denomy claims on Page 5 of her report that Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC was charged
$620,000 for lease equipment and, after her comparison of information submitted by Antero to
the Garfield County Assessor, Ms. Denomy concludes that “This indicates that the amount
represented for the surface equipment has been grossly overstated.” There are numerous
flaws in Ms. Denomy’s logic and conclusions in this section of her report as follows:

F ' Malinda Morain
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e Firstly, the $620,000 referenced by Ms. Denomy was not only for lease equipment.
Those costs are for lease and well equipment. The specific items covered by these costs
can be seen in the column in Exhibit 1 titled, “Tangible”. The costs include several
hundred thousand dollars for casing strings run in the C-9 well. They also include costs
for tubing run in the well which is required to produce the well. And, the costs also do
include surface equipment. However, the important point here is that the majority (well
over 50%) of these costs do not pertain to surface equipment, as suggested by Ms.
Denomy, but are instead costs related with the well itself.

e Again referencing Exhibit 1, it is interesting to note that the AFE estimate for the lease
and well equipment was $776,900. Thus, Antero actually was substantially below the
AFE estimated costs for lease and well equipment on the C-9 well. The costs are not
grossly overstated as claimed by Ms. Denomy. They are actually 20% below AFE
estimates.

e While | do not know the items associated with the $1,129,500 value referenced by Ms.
Denomy in this section of her report, what is clear is that she is once again attempting to
draw a conclusion by comparing two values which have nothing to do with one another.
The $1,129,500 figure is presumably associated with some surface equipment installed
on numerous wells within Garfield County. However, the figure at issue, $620,000, is
specific to one well, the Dever C-9, and the bulk of that value has nothing to do with
surface equipment, but instead reflects costs for well casing and tubing.

5. In reference to the C-9 well, Ms. Denomy further states on Page 5 of her report that Antero
acted imprudently to “spend over $7,000,000 to finish completing this well”. She further states
that “it would appear that these expenses are inflated as Antero chose to continue completing
this well for production”. Ms. Denomy’s allegations in this section of her report are completely
unjustified for the following reasons:

e | have spent over 30 years working in the oil and gas industry in Colorado. Ms.
Denomy’s description of how Antero went through the process of deciding how much
money was spent to “finish completing this well” is absolutely incorrect. As | stated
above in Item 3, the actual total costs incurred by Antero to initially drill and complete
the C-9 well were $5.4 million. Of those costs, approximately $2.0 million were
incurred in the drilling operations. That means this money was sunk, or spent, before
any data were collected that would allow an engineer or a geologist to make a
determination on the success or failure of the new well.

e After the initial $2.0 million was spent on the initial drilling of the weli, then, and only
then, could anyone have been in a position to determine the value of spending
additional money to complete the well. Antero obviously elected to go forward with the
completion operations, and in so doing incurred an additional $3.4 million in completion
costs and lease/well equipment. Recall that at the point of making this decision, the

Malinda Morain
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$2.0 million of drilling costs was already sunk. To walk away at this point would have
meant a total loss of $2.0 million.

s Instead, Antero elected to spend more money and to see if they could recoup some of
the sunk costs in subsequent oil and gas production. According to Ms. Denomy, on Page
5 of her report, the well has produced a gross income of more than $5.6 million through
March 2015. Thus, after $2.0 million was sunk on the drilling of the C-9 well, Antero
elected to place an additional bet of $3.4 million on the well. According to Ms. Denomy,
that $3.4 million bet returned over $5.6 million of gross income. That does not sound
like an imprudent decision to me. In my opinion, Antero’s actions were well thought out
and prudent. Their decision to continue completing the well for production did not
inflate expenses as alleged by Ms. Denomy. Rather, that decision allowed Antero to
recover a significant amount of money that otherwise would have been lost.

6. Ms. Denomy’s concluding opinion on Page 5 of her Expert Report is that the Dever C-9 well may

have already reached payout and that the Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC should be receiving
16.7534437% of the income earned from the well. That conclusion is incorrect. | have analyzed
the payout spreadsheets for the Dever C-3, C-4, C-7, C-8 and C-9 wells. In my opinion, the
documentation which | was provided to conduct my analysis is consistent with industry
standards for information that is compiled and provided in the normal course of generating
payout calculations and making payout statements. | have run economic analyses on the future
income that will be generated from the wells. These economic calculations included projections
of future gas, oil and natural gas liquids which will be produced by the wells (refer to Exhibits 3
through 7, revenues associated with the hydrocarbon production using forward NYMEX
forecasts, and projected operating expenses, taxes, and royalties. The results of my analysis,
which are shown in Exhibit 8, indicate that none of the referenced wells have reached payout
status. Further, my analysis indicates that none of the referenced wells will ever reach payout
status where Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC will be able to receive payment for their 16.7534437%

interest.
F Malinda Morain
(ﬁ“ MHA Petroleum Consultants LLC July 21, 2015
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Documents Reviewed in Preparing this Report

1. Payout statements for wells C-3, C-4, C-7, C-8, and C-9 provided by Ursa effective as of May 31,
2015
Oil and gas production data for wells C-3, C-4, C-7, C-8, and C-9 downloaded from IHS
Antero AFEs for wells C-7, C-9, and Dixon A-4
Offset production data for Williams Fork and Mancos producing wells downloaded from [HS
Sales Summary Sheet for C-3 well provided by Ursa
NYMEX Price Forecast as of June 2, 2015
Information on NGL ratios and pricing provided by Ursa
Working Interest and Net Revenue Interest before and after payout provided by Ursa
Daily drilling reports for wells C-3, C-4, C-7, C-8, and C-9
. Daily completion and workover reports for wells C-3, C-4, C-7, C-8, and C-9
. N.A., October 2, 2001, Piceance Basin might become very well recognized, Alexander’s Gas and
Qil Connections,
http://www.gasnadoil.com/news/n america/4d927b4f72182a4b57bf05c0d1265e7¢e
12. Godec, Michael; Van Leeuwen, Tyler; Kuuskraa, Vello; July 24, 2007, Economics of
Unconventional Gas, OGJ Unconventional Gas Article #5, JAF27107.DOC
13, Bill Barrett Corporation 2009 Annual Report
14. Expert Report of Mary Ellen Denomy, CPA, MBA, June 16, 2015
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TIMOTHY L. HOWER, P. E.
Chief Executive Officer

MHA Petroleum Consultants LLC
730 17" Street, Suite 410

Denver, Colorado 80202 USA
Phone: +1 303 277 0270

Mobile: +1 303 204 0220
e-mail: thower@mhausa.com

EDUCATION

B. S., Petroleum Engineering, Penn State University, 1981
M. S., Petroleum Engineering, Penn State University, 1983

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

In excess of thirty years of petroleum engineering evaluation experience including:

Supervision/Project Management of technical studies including

- Independent Expert on major international equity redetermination projects,
mergers and acquisitions, arbitrations, and joint venture field development

programs.

- Integrated geological modeling, reservoir characterization and numerical
simulation studies conducted worldwide.

- Evaluation, assessment and field development planning for shale gas and
shale oil reservoirs in the US, Europe, China, South Africa and Australia.

- Reserve valuations, equity studies and acquisition due diligence of major oil
and gas assets located in the domestic US and worldwide.

Evaluation and optimization of underground gas storage projects located in the
U.S., Europe and Australia. Conducted industry training courses on reservoir
engineering of underground gas storage reservoirs, and co-authored an industry
textbook on gas storage reservoir management.

Unconventional gas reservoir development (coalbed methane, shales, tight gas).
Authored and presented industry training courses on coalbed methane and tight gas
reservoirs.

Black oil, compositional, and unconventional reservoir simulation studies
(North/South America, Europe, Africa, Australia, New Zealand and China).

Exploration, exploitation and infill development of oil and gas reservoirs.
Design and management of waterflood and tertiary recovery programs.

Design and implementation of pressure transient testing programs for reservoir
characterization and evaluation.

Timothy L. Hower
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= Development and instruction of reservoir engineering, production optimization and
reservoir simulation industry training courses offered through OGCI-Petroskills.

* Manager of software client support and instruction of training courses for the
ECLIPSE suite of software products.

» Expert witness testimony and testimony before various regulatory commissions.

Registered Professional Engineer: Colorado, Wyoming U.S.A.

WORK EXPERIENCE

MHA PETROLEUM CONSULTANTS, LLC., Denver, Colorado:

(July, 1997 - Present) CEO and Petroleum Engineering Consultant

Responsible for the day to day operations of an organization of approximately 25
people with active engineering projects throughout the world.  In charge of staff
development, staff recruitment, development of new business and new business
contacts, as well as maintaining relationships with the company’s existing client base.
Project Manager of numerous engineering consulting projects worldwide. Instruction
and development of industry training courses.

ENRON OIL & GAS COMPANY, Denver, Colorado and Houston, Texas:

(October, 1995 to June, 1997) Engineering Manager

In charge of a staff of reservoir, production engineers, and support personnel.
Responsible for property evaluations, exploration and exploitation drilling programs,
secondary recovery design and implementation, reservoir simulation studies, reserve
and acquisition evaluations, and annual budgeting and forecasting for EOG’s largest
division.

INTERA Petroleum Division, Denver, Colorado:

(October, 1990 to September, 1995) Sr. Manager, E&P Studies; Consulting
Engineer

Manager of the North American consulting group which included a staff of more than
30 geologists, geophysicists, petrophysicists and engineers. Responsible for staff
development, staff recruitment, and profit/loss for Intera’s largest global consuiting
group. Provided engineering, simulation and software support services for clients in
North and South America, Europe, Africa, Australia and China.

CNG Development Company, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania:

(October, 1988 to September, 1990) Staff Engineer

Management of oil and gas properties in conventional and unconventional (tight sands,
shales, and coalbed) reservoirs. Production forecasting, field optimization, reserve
estimates, formation evaluation, and depletion and drainage studies.

TENNECO OIL Exploration and Production, Denver, Colorado:

(June, 1983 to September, 1988) Senior Reservoir Engineer

Responsible for management of oil and gas properties in the Rocky Mountain Region.
Unitization studies for several enhanced recovery projects in North Dakota. Lead
engineer for Tenneco's significant interests in the San Juan Basin of New Mexico.

Timothy L. Hower
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PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS

» Elected in 2015 as a Society of Petroleum Engineers (SPE) Distinguished Member.

= C. Drew Stahl Distinguished Alumni Achievement Award presented by the
Pennsylvania State University, April 2011.

s Chairman — Denver Section of the SPE; 2001/2002.

= SPE Henry Matson Technical Service Award, May 2000, for innovative
contributions in the field of engineering in gas reservoirs.

= Chairman; SPE Reprint Series on Layered Reservoirs

= Editor; SPE Reprint Series on Reservoir Management

= Professional Engineering Registration Committee

= General Chairman, 1993 SPE Low Permeability Reservoirs Symposium

= Program Chairman, SPE Low Permeability Reservoirs Symposium (1995, 1998,
2000)

= SPE Gas Technology Committee; SPE Reprint Series Committee

= SPE Distinguished Lecturer Selection Committee

= General Chairman; 2005 SPE Rocky Mountain Technical Conference

PUBLICATIONS

1. Sipeki, J. and Hower, T.L., “Impact of Operator's Best Practices, Completion
Design and Well Density on Projected Ultimate Recoveries of Horizontal Bakken
Wells in Williams County, North Dakota”’, to be presented at the 2013
Unconventional Resources Technology Conference (URTeC), Denver, Colorado,
12-14 August.

2. Aldrich, J., Hower T.L., and Sipeki, J., “Assessing and Advancing a CBM Resource
Play Towards Commerciality — A Case Study From the UK; PEDL 159 Solway
Basin”, presented at the AAPG 2012 International Convention, Singapore,
September 2012,

3. “Certification of Reserves and Resources for CSG Assets”, workshop presented at
the Asia Pacific CBM Forum, 8 May 2011, Brisbane.

4. "Modeling Unconventional Gas Reservoirs”, workshop presented 20-21 February
2010, Adelaide, Australia.

5. “Performance Evaluation of CSG Reservoirs”, workshop presented 17-19 February
2010, Brisbane, Australia.

6. “Reservoir Aspects of Unconventional Gas Resources: Coalbed Methane, Shales
and Tight Gas”, workshop presented at the SMi Unconventional Gas Conference,
London, April, 2009

7. "“Coalbed Methane Geology, Engineering and Reserves”, workshop presented
January, 2009, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

8. “Coalbed Methane — Progressing from Resource to Reserves”, workshop presented
at the SMi Unconventional Gas Conference, London, March, 2008

Timothy L. Hower
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

“Coalbed Methane Reserves Workshop”, Brisbane, Australia, 2008

“Recent Developments in Forecasting Coal Seam Methane Production”,
presentation for the Brisbane, Australia SPE Section, 15 February 2005.

‘A U.S. Perspective. Forecast for the Future — Reliability of Supply and
Deliverability of Coal Seam Methane Resources”, presentation at the December
2003 Australian CBM Conference in Brisbane.

Hower, T.L., “Coalbed Methane Reservoir Simulation: An Evolving Science,” paper
SPE 84424 presented at the 2003 SPE Annual Technical Conference and
Exhibition, Denver, Colorado, 5-8 October.

Hower, T.L., Jones, J.E., Goldstein, D., Harbridge, W.: “Development of the
Wyodak Coalbed Methane Resource in the Powder River Basin,” paper 84428
presented at the 2003 SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, Denver,
Colorado, 5-8.

Gas Reservoir Management, Applied Reservoir Engineering, Reservoir Engineering
for Others; technical training manuals for OGCI/Petroskills industry training
courses; 2001/2002.

Principles of Reservoir Engineering and Reservoir Engineering Mechanisms,
technical training manuals for British Petroleum Corp., Sunbury, UK; 1999.

Managing Water-Drive Gas Reservoirs, co-author of the textbook published by the
Gas Research Institute, Chicago, IlI, 1993.

Gas Reservoir Management and Gas Reservoir Modeling, technical training
manuals for Amoco Production Company, Houston, Texas, 1993.

Hower, T.L., Fugate, M.W., and Owens, R.W.: “Improved Performance in Aquifer
Gas Storage Fields Through Reservoir Management”, paper SPE 26172 presented
at the 1993 Gas Technology Symposium, 28-30 June, 1993, Calgary, Alberta.

Hower, T.L., and Owens, R.W.: “Reservoir Management of a Gulf Coast Water-
Drive Gas Field”, presented at the 1992 International Gas Research Conference,
16-19 November, Orlando, Florida.

Hower, T.L., Lewis, D.R., and Owens, RW.: “Recovery Optimization in a Multi-
reservoir Offshore Gas Field with Water Influx”, paper SPE 24865 presented at the
1992 SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, 4-7 October, Washington,
D.C.

Hower, T.L., and Decker, M.K.: “Identifying Recompletion Candidates in Stratified
Gas Reservoirs”, presented at the 1992 Mid-Continent Gas Symposium, 13-14
April, Amarillo, Texas.

Hower, T.L. and Jones, R.E.. “Predicting Recovery of Gas Reservoirs Under
Water-Drive Conditions”, paper SPE 22937 presented at the 1991 SPE Annual
Technical Conference and Exhibition, 6-9 October, Dallas.

Hower, T.L.: “Using Depletion Ratios to Select and Evaluate Drilling Locations in
Naturally Fractured Gas Reservoirs”, paper SPE 20758 presented at the 1990 SPE
Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, 23-26 September, New Orleans.

Timothy L. Hower
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24. Hower, T.L. and Collins, R.E.: “Detecting Compartmentalization in Gas Reservoirs
Through Production Performance”, paper SPE 19790 presented at the 1989 SPE
Technical Conference and Exhibition, 8-11 October, San Antonio

Timothy L. Hower
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TIMOTHY HOWER EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY

McMurry Oil Company, et al v. TBI Exploration, Inc., et al. Civil No. 5882, 9" Judicial
District, Sublette County, Wyoming (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated
September 30, 1999.)

Brian Hughes v. S2-Waterside Partners, LLC, et al. Denver District Court (Expert report
of Timothy L. Hower dated May 22, 2000.)

Windswept Limited Partnership v. Lance Oil & Gas Company, et al. Civil No. 22869,
District Court, Campbell County, Wyoming (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated
February 16, 2001.)

Barrett Resources Corporation and Lance Oil & Gas Company, Inc. v. Westport Oil and
Gas Company, Inc., Denver District Court, Case No. 00CV6937, Courtroom 6 (Expert
Report of Timothy L. Hower dated February 16, 2001.)

Emerald-Frontier Company v. Williams Production RMT Company. Rock Ridge CBM
Arbitration. CPR Non-Administered Arbitration (Timothy L. Hower provided technical
support for the expert report of Gregory B. Hueni dated April, 2003.)

David A. Crossland v. Shirley Koehler Case 98 DR 30, Yuma County District Court,
Brush, Colorado (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated February 20, 2004.)

In the matter of an Arbitration under the Commercial Arbitration Act 1986 (SA) and A4
Price Review Arbitration under the 2002 SACB Gas Supply Agreement and In the matter
of an Arbitration under the Commercial Arbitration Act 1986 (SA) and A Price Review
Arbitration under the 2002 SWQ Gas Supply Agreement between Santos Limited & the
other Producers and AGL Wholesale Gas Limited and The Australian Gas Light
Company. (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated June 2006 with additional
testimony in 2009)

Levisa Coal Company v Consolidation Coal Company. In the Circuit Court for the
County of Buchanan, Virginia. (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated March 2009)

Howell Petroleum Corporation v. Williston Interstate Pipeline Company. Wyoming
Fifth Judicial District, Case No. 24024 (Expert report of Gregory B. Hueni, P.E. and
Timothy L. Hower, P.E. dated September 15, 2008. Expert report of Timothy L. Hower,
P.E. dated April 27, 2009)

Yukon Pocahontas Coal Company, Buchanan Coal Company, and Sayers-Pocahontas
Coal Company v Consolidation Coal Company, Island Creek Coal Company, CNX Gas
Company, and Consol Energy, Inc. In the Circuit Court for the County of Buchanan,
Virginia. (Expert report of Timothy L. Hower dated June 2010)

Warren Stephen Wuther, as successor trustee under the Harry H. Stevick Revocable
Trust v. Maxim Drilling and Exploration, Inc, Chevion US.A. Inc., Burlington
Resources Oil & Gas Company LP, et al. In the District Court of Converse County,
Wyoming, Eighth Judicial District. (Affidavit of Timothy L. Hower dated July 2011)

Timothy L. Hower
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Omni Laboratories Inc. v. Eden Energy Limited. In the High Court of Justice, Queens
Bench Division, Technology and Construction Court, London, England. (Expert report
and testimony of Timothy L. Hower dated October 2011)

Vector Gas Contracts Limited and Vector Gas Limited v. Shell (Petroleum Mining)
Company Limited and Todd Petroleum Mining Company Limited. An Arbitration Before
Hon M McHugh AC QC, J Sheahan QC and Professor Lew Evans, Wellington, New
Zealand. (Expert Brief of Evidence submitted 30 March 2015. Expert testimony given
May 2015)..

Jeff Locker and Rhonda Locker v. EnCana Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. In the District Court,
Fremont County, Wyoming; Ninth Judicial District. June 2015.

Dianna Graham, et al. v. Consolidation Coal Company et al. In the United States
District Court for the Western District of Virginia, Abingdon Division. (Expert report
submitted in May 2015; deposition taken in July 2015, trial date is scheduled for
December 2015).

Over 100 appearances as an Expert witness in hearings before:
- Wyoming Oil and Gas Commission
- Tllinois Commerce Commission
- North Dakota Industrial Commission
- New Mexico Qil and Gas Commission
- Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
- Texas Railroad Commission
- Texas Air Quality Control Board
- West Virginia Oil and Gas Commission
- Northern Territory Department of Minerals and Energy (Australia)
- Western Australia Department of Minerals and Energy (Australia)

Timothy L. Hower
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BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF GRANT BROTHERS CAUSE NO. 191
RANCH, LLC’S APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER
FOR ACCOUNTING ON DEVER C9 WELL (APT05- | qpyER NOS. 191-40 and 191-51
045-14947) IN THE WILLIAMS FORK/ILES 1 and 19
FORMATIONS LOCATED IN THE MAMM CREEK
FIELD AREA, GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO

APPLICATION for HEARING

Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC (“Grant Brothers™), by and through undersigned counsel of
Dufford, Waldeck, Milburn & Krohn, LLP, submits this Application to the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission (the “Commission™), and requests an Order directing Ursa Operating
Company, LLC (“Ursa”) to provide an appropriate accounting and to pay amounts past due with
respect to the Grant Brothers® mineral interests in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit, In

support of this Application, Grant Brothers state as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Grant Brothes is filing this Application due to Ursa’s continued failure and refusal to
provide accurate monthly reporting, and continued failure to properly make payments of
proceeds from the sale of gas and associated hydrocarbons to Grant Brothers. Grant Brothers
were involuntarily pooled, and as such have a nonconsenting working interest in the Dever C-9
Well in Garfield County (API No: 05-045-14947), which is operated by Ursa. As detailed below,
Grant Brothers have made written requests to Antero and then to Ursa to properly account, and

filed a district court action against Antero and Ursa, prior to requesting a hearing before the



Commission. To date, Ursa has consistently refused to provide an appropriate payout and
income accounting, and instead has continued to include expenses incurred for the pilot well
drilled into the deeper Mancos Group Formation in its payout accounting. By adding these
inappropriate expenses, and assessing the statutory penalty to the costs incurred from the drilling
of the unsuccessful pilot well into the Mancos Group Formation, Ursa has fraudulently
maintained that the portion of the Dever C-9 Well drilled in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation
has never reached payout. As a result of Ursa’s contention that the Dever C-9 Well has not
reached payout, and due to other accounting misrepresentations and inaccuracies, Ursa has not
properly paid the income due to the Grant Brothers for the extraction of Grant Brothers’

minerals.

JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

1. Jurisdiction is proper in the Commission pursuant to C.R.S. §34-60-116 and the Celorado
Court of Appeals’ ruling in Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC'v. Antero Resources Piceance Corporation
and Ursa Operating Company, LLC, 2016 WL 7009138 (Colo. App. 2016).

2. Grant Brothers Ranch, LLC is a Colorado company with its principal
place of business in Garfield County, Colorado. Grant Brothers own unleased minerals in the N %z of

Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6™ PM that are subject to Order No. 191-40

(spacing) and Order No. 191-51 (involuntary pooling).



3. Ursa Operating Company, LLC is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of

business in Lakewood, Colorado. Ursa is the operator of the Dever C-9 Well. Ursa is the successor

to Antero Resource Piceance Corporation (“Antero”).

BACKGROUND FACTS AND STATUTES

Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit

4. On or about November 27, 2006, the Commission, pursuant to an application filed by
Antero, issued Order No. 191-40 establishing a drilling and spacing unit within the N 1/2 of
Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6% PM, for the Williams Fork / Iles Formation
(“Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit”).

5. On or about May 18, 2007, Antero filed an application for an Order to involuntarily
pool Grant Brothers as a non-consenting interest in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit.

6. On or about July 23, 2007, this Commission, pursuant to Antero’s application, issued
Order No. 191-51, which involuntarily pooled Grant Brothers as non-consenting interests in the

“'Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit.

7. Ursa produces natural gas and related hydrocarbons from wells drilled into the Williams

Fork / Iles Formation Unit, including the Dever C-9 Well.

8. Grant Brothers is an involuntary “non-consenting owner,” pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-

116, in the Dever C-9 Well in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit.



Mancos Group Formation Unit

9. On January 13, 2009, the Commission issued Order No. 191-60, which among other
things, established a drilling and spacing unit, consisting of the described lands within the N1/2 of
Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6% P.M., for the production of gas and associated
hydrocarbons from the Mancos Group Formation, which is comprised of the stratigraphic equivalent
of the Mancos Shale, the Niobrara Formation, and the Mowry Shale (“Mancos Group Formation
Unit”).

10. On May 11,2009, Antero sent a Well Proposal / Offer to Lease to Grant Brothers to “test
the Mancos Group Formation as defined by COGCC Order Nos. 191-60 ... .” Option 1 provided in

part that:

Because your unleased interests are subject to COGCC compulsory pooling
Order No. 191-51 for the Williams Fork and Iles Formations, your ability to
participate would only apply to production obtained from the Mancos Group

Formation.
(Exhibit 1).

11. On or about May 26, 2009, Antero filed an application to involuntarily pool Grant
Brothers as a non-consenting interest into the Mancos Group Formation Unit.
12. On or about July 22, 2009, the Commission, pursuant to an application by Antero,

entered an Order involuntarily pooling Grant Brothers as a non-consenting interest in the Mancos

Group Formation Unit (Order No. 191-67). (Exhibit 2)



Payment and Accounting under Statutes and Orders

13. C.R.S. § 34-60-116(7)(c) provides that Grant Brothers “shall be deemed to have a
landowner’s proportionate royalty of twelve and one-half percent until such time as the consenting
owners recover, only out of the nonconsenting owner’s proportionate seven-eighths share of
production, the costs specified in paragraph (b) of this subsection (7).”

14. CR.S. § 34-60-116(7)(c) also provides that: “After recovery of such costs, the
nonconsenting owner shall then own his proportionate eight-eighths share of the well, surface
facilities, anid production and then be liable for further costs as if he had originally agreed to drilling
of the well.” The term “payout” is used to describe the point at which the initial well costs have been
recovered.

15. Pursuant to C.R.S. §34-60-116(8):

The operator of a well under a pooling order in which there is a
nonconsenting owner shall furnish the nonconsenting owner with a monthly
statement of all costs incurred, together with the quantity of oil or gas
produced, and the amount of proceeds realized from the sale of production

during the preceding month.

16. Order No. 191-51 for the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit and Order No. 191-67 for

the Mancos Formation Group Unit both specifically require payment to be made by the operator to
Grant Brothers under C.R.S. § 34-60-116(7) and a monthly accounting of all costs incurred and

amount of proceeds realized from the sale of production during the preceding month.



Operator Actions

17. The Authority for Expenditure for the proposed first well in the Williams Fork / Iles
Formation Unit, provided a total estimated well drilling and completion cost of $2,283,938
(Exhibit 3 — AFE submitted to support involuntary pooling request in Williams Fork / Iles
Formation Unit). |

18. In comparison, the Authority for Expenditure for the Dever C-9 Well into the
Mancos Group Formation Unit provided a total estimated well drilling and completion cost of
$4,703,200 (Exhibit 4 — AFE for the Dever C-9 Well into the Mancos Group Formation Unit).

19. By including the additional drilling and completion costs in the Mancos Group
Formation Unit, into the payout calculations for the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit, along
with applying the statutory penalty to those costs, Ursa has more than quadrupled the expenses
that should be associated with the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit under Order No. 191-51
for the Dever C-9 Well when determining payout.

20. The Dever C-9 Well was completed into the Mancos Group Formation Unit, and
began producing on July 20, 2008. (Exhibit 5 - Completed Interval Report dated February 4,
2009).

21. The Mancos Group Formation was plugged by a Cast Iron Bridge Plug on April 8,
2010. (Exhibit 6 - Completed Interval Report dated October 13, 2011).

22. The Williams Fork / Iles Formation was first completed on April 16, 2010 and first

production from the Williams Fork / Iles Formation began on April 20, 2010. (Exhibit 6).



23. Although the Mancos Group Formation had been plugged and the Williams Fork /
Iles Formation had begun producing, the operator misreported to this Commission that the
production was coming from the Mancos Group Formation in April, May, June, and July of
2010. (Exhibit 7, COGIS - Monthly Well Production for Dever C-9 Well). This represents a
misallocation of the income obtained from approximately 100,000 mcf of gas. No production
has occurred from the Mancos Group Formation from the Dever C-9 Well since April of 2010.
(Exhibit 7). In contrast, there has been continuous production from the Williams Fork / Iles
Formation from the Dever C-9 Well since April of 2010. (Exhibit 7).

24, Ursa has failed, and continues to fail, to account and properly pay Grant Brothers for its
share of production income on the Dever C-9 Well in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit under
Order No. 191-51, both before and after the Dever C-9 Well reached payout.

25. By fraudulently and continuously including thé costs of drilling and completion into the
Mancos Group Formation Unit in the calculation of payout for the Williams Fork / Iles Formation
Unit neither Antero nor Ursa ever properly accounted to Grant Brothers pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-
116(8) under Order No. 191-51.

26. Instead of properly accounting to Grant Brothers under Order No. 191-51 for the
Williams Fork / Iles Formation, Ursa continues to provide monthly payout statements that include
expenses incurred for drilling and completion into the Mancos Group Formation under Order No.
191-67. (Exhibit 8 — Ursa Payout Statement for period Through Fiscal Period 12/31/2016). The

Payout Statement shows a Payout Balance still owing of $10,503,683.59, after seven years of



continuous production from the Williams Fork / Iles Formation, for a well that had estimated drilling
and completion cost of $2,283,938.

27. Grant Brothers are entitled to a declaration from the Commission of when payout
occurred on the portion of the Dever C-9 Well drilled into the Williams Fork /Iles Unit under Order
No. 191-51, and to be paid accordingly.

28. Ursa would be unjustly enriched if, after involuntarily pooling Grant Brothers as a
nonconsenting working interest owner under Order No. 191-51, it is permitted to retain the benefits
of the production attributable to Grant Brothers’ working and net revenue interests without
compensating the Grant Brothers for the value of its minerals.

29. Ursa has exclusive control of the information required to fully calculate royalties, income,
costs, profits, and exact date of payout for the Dever C-9 Well. Prior to filing this Application with
the Commission, Grant Brothers made several written demands to Antero and Ursa for an audit and
an accounting. In addition, Grant Brothers sought relief in the Garfield County District Court, Case
No. 14CV30180, where Ursa successfully argued that this matter should be resolved before this
Commission. Throughout this process, Ursa has continually denied the Grant Brothers’ requests for

the entirety of the revenue and expense information needed to determine the exact date of payout

under Order No. 191-51.



REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Grant Brothers requ/ests that:

1. The Commission order Ursa to provide a full and complete accounting for the Dever
C-9 Well in the Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit, under the supervision of the Commission; and

2 The Commission declare the date payout on the Dever C-9 Well occurred for the
Williams Fork / Iles Formation Unit under Order No. 191-51; and

3. The Commission declare Ursa liable to the Grant Brothers for all underpaid income
on production; and

4, The Commission order Ursa to pay Grant Brothers the amounts due revealed by proof
or by accounting, together with interest under C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5(4), costs and attorney fees as

provided for in C.R.S. § 34-60-118.5(6), and penalties deemed appropriate by the Commission.

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 25" day of May, 2017.

DUFFORD, WALDECK, MILBURN &
KROHN, L.L.P

. W/é&\/

Nathan A. Keever, #24630
Attorney for Grant Brothers

Grant Brothers’ Address:
PO Box 1027
Basalt, CO 81621
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ANTERO
TR RESOURCES
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Antero Resources
1625 17th Swet
; Denver, Colorada 80202
May 11, 2009 o::r:f 3033;707310.

\ . Fax: 303357 7315
Grant Brothers Ranch Limited Liability Co.
Post Office Box 1027
Basalt, CO 81621
Re:  Well Proposal/Offer to Lease .
Dever C-7 and Dever C-9 i
Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6" P.M _ - T
Section 18: Portion of N/2 (Drilling and Spaciog Unit) ~ * i ,
Garfield Conuty, Colorado:.

Gentlemen;

Antero Resources Piceance Corporation (“Antero”) proposes the drilling of the subject wells
with bottom hole locations in the appioved 2233578 acre drilling and spacing unit located
generally in the N/2 of Section 18, “Totynship 6 South, Range: 92 West, 6" P.M. to test the
Mancos Group Formation es defined by COGCC Order Nos. 191-60, 510-46 and 523-3.
Altached pleasc find Antero's Authority for Expenditure (AFE) which reflects estimated dry hole
costs of 81,645.500 and completed well costs of $4,703.200 for each well. Please note ihat this
drilling and spacing unit does NOT include any of the lands in Section 18 where the Grant
Brothers Ranch Limited Liability.Co. owns 100% of the minerals (se¢ enclosed pla1).

Antero respectfully requesis that you seléct one of the: following options regarding your inlerest:

Option 1; Participate with your interest by paying your proporticnate share of actual well costs.
Because your unleased interests are subject to COGCC compulsory pooling Order No.
191-51 for the Williams Fork and lles Formations, your ability to participate would
only apply to production obtained from the Mancos Group Formation. Antero
estimates thai the Granl Brothers Ranch Limited Liability Co. has approximately
28.1105 net mincral acres unleased in this drilling and spacing unit. This cquates to a
12.573% working interest in the costs attrsibutable to the Mancos Group Formatioa.
Costs under the AFEs will be allocated 10 each formation hased on the standards
outlined in the COPAS publication titled, *Well Costs — Allocations and Adjustments
(Formerly known as Bulletin 2)." Upon receiving your decision lo participale in these
wells, we will provide you with a Joint Operating Agreement for your signature; or,

Option 2: Lease your interest in Ihe captioned drilling and spacing unit o Anlero for a bonus

consideration of $300 per net acre reserving an 18% royalty, delivering an 82% net
revenue interest, for a primary lerm of 3 years, If you should chodse this option, we
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S i)

‘¢l Prapasal/Oftfer o Lease
Section 18. TS~ R92W
May 11, 2009

Pape 2 of 2

will contact you with a lease form and a 30 day dralt for payment. Antero estimates
that the Grant Brothers Ranch Limited Liability Co. has approximately 28.1105 net
mineral acres unleased in this drilling and spacing unil. Your tota) bonus
consideration under Option 2 would be $8,433.15.

Please indicate your choice of option ds indicated below within thirty (30) days of receipt, and
return an executed copy of this leiter to the attention of the undersigned. Please also be advised
that Antero plans to commence a compulsory pooling application through the Colerado Oil and
Gas Conservation Commission. If you have any questions or with to discuss this matter further.
please contact the undersigned a1 303-357-7320.

4

Sincerely,

Al

Ariun F. Wade
Landman

1/We hereby select Option No. this dayof. . . 42009,

Signature: _ .
Name:

Title:

Phone:

Enclosures

CF, p. 000112



BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROMULGATION 3 CAUSE NO. 191
AND ESTABLISHMENT OF FIELD RULESTO Y
GOVERN OPERATIONS IN THE MAMM CREEK 3 ORDER NO. 191-67
FIELD, GARFIELD GOUNTY, GOLORADO g

mission 9:00 a.m; onJuly 14, 2009-at
- Glenwodd: Springs; Coloradp, for an
8apra iy and

the Hotel Colorado, in.the, Devereux Room, 526  Plne pi

order to. pool all nonconsenting Ifiterests. 1 the established approximate 223.5,

spacing. unit for-certain:Jands locdted wi hin the N¥ of Section 18, ‘Township:6.So

West, 8" P.M;, for (e develspment and operation.of the:-Mancos:C roup:Formalion.
FINDINGS

The Commission finds as follows:

1. Antero Resources Piceance Corporation (*Antero”), as applicant herein, is an
interested party in.the subject matter of the above-referenced hearing.

2. Dué rotice of the time, place and purpose of the hearing has been given in all
respects as required by law. 4

3. The Commigsion has jufidiction overifig, subject ‘matter embraced in sald
Notice, and of the parlies Intérested thereéin, and juriediclion to promulgate the hereinafier
prescribed order pursuant to the Ol and Gas Conservation Act: '

4. On November 27, 2008, the Commissian issued Order No. 191-40, which among
other things, established an approximate 2235784616 drilling and &pasing unit, consisting of the
lands as described below, located within the NYa-of Section 18, Townsliip.6 South, Range 92 West,
6" B.M,, for the produdtion, of ‘gas and asseciated, hydrocarbons: from the Williams Fork and lles

For_{mg"t_[gns of the Mesaverde Group, and approvedithe ‘equivalent of one well per 10 acres for said
unit: = = | "

Aparcel of land in the N% of Segtion 18, Township 6:Soulh; Bange
92 West, 6™ P.M. beginning 445,03 feet South of the NEY% NE%, of
said Section 18: thence South 00° 34' 00" East a distance of 362.60
feet; thence South 519.00 feet; thenca South 1320.00 fest; thence
West 4260.91 fest; thence North Q0° 04' 16" West a distance of
2327.20 feet; thence North 70° 50' 00" East a distance of 471.60
feet; thence South 89° 30" 00" Easl a distance of 300.00; thence
South 76° 42' 00" East a distance of 1128.10 feet; thence South
89° 30’ 00" East a distance of 2085.20 fest; thence South 89° 59'
30 East a distance of 181.30 feet; thence South 89° 58' 00" East a
distance of 150.5 feet to the point of beginning.

5. OnJuly 23,2007, the Commission issped Order No: 191-51, which among:othier
things, poeled all nonconsenting interests inthe e‘st'al?ns.he.d'app(oxir_nate'-22'3_'.’5?8-‘39__:@'-.dﬁllin9 and
spacing unil within:the N of Seclion'18, Townshlp & South, Range 82 West, 6™ P.M.; consisting
of the lands as describad above, for development and opertion: of-Ihe: Williams Fork-and lles-
Formatlions.

6. -On Janidry 13, 2009, the Commission issued Order No. 191-60, which among
other things, established an approximate: 223,578:acre. diilling and. spacing, unlt, consisting. of the
lands as described above within tha N¥ of Section 18, Township: 6 South, Range 92 West, 6"
P.M.,, lar the produclion of.gas and assoclated hydrocarbons. from the Mancos Group' Formation,
which i cemprised of the: siraligraphic equivalent of the Mancos Shale; the' Nidbrara Formalion,
and the Mowry Shale, and approved the: aquivalent.of one well per 10, acres, wilh the permitted
well 1o be located horcloser [han 100 feet to the bouridary ol tha unil or no: closer Ihan 400 feot
from the boundary of the unit for lands not approved for 10-acre density.

7. On May 26, 2009, Antero, by its attorney, filed with the Commission a verilied
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nsenting interests in the established approximate 223.578-acre drilling

application to pool all noncons; _ Ippr ‘
and spacing Unit, as described below within the N of Section 18; “Township 6 South, Range 92
West, 6™ P_M, for the devislopmient and operation of the Mancos Group Formation:

A parcel of land in the N of Sestion 18, Township 6 Soulh, Range
g2'West, 8" P.M. beginning 445,03 feet South of the NE% NE of
said Section 18; thence South 00° 34' 00" East a distance of 362.60
{est: thence South 519.00 feet; thence South 1320.00 feet; thence
West 4260.91 feel; thence North 00° 04’ 16" Wesl a distance of
2327.20 fest; thence North 70° 50° 00" East a distance of 471.60
feet: thence South BS® 30’ 00" East a distance of 300.00; thence
South 76° 42' 00" East a distance of 1128:10 feel; thence South
B9°® 30' 00* East a distance of 2085.20 feet; thence South 89° 59'
30" East a distance of 181.30 feet; thence South 89° 58' 00" East a
distance of 150.5 feet to the point of beginning.

8. OnJune 29, 2009, Grant Brothers Ranch, LLG ("Grant Brothers"), by its attorney,
filed a protest to the application alleging that Antero had not correclly calculated Granpt Brothers'
mineral Interest In the drilling and spacing unit and that Antero had not tendered a reasonable offer

to lease Grant Brothers' mineral interest.

9, On July 2, 2009, a pre-hearing conference was convened lo address those
issues contained in the: Grant Brothers' protest which resulted in Antero: correcting an error as to
the Grant Brothers’ mineral interest. Consequently, on July 8, 2009, Grant Brothers, by its

atiorney, withdrew iis protest.

10. On July 6, 2009, Antero, by its attorey, filed with the Commisslon a written
request to approve the application based on the merits of the verified application and 1he
supporling exhibits as is provided for by Rule 511.c. Sworn written testimony and exhibits were:

submitted in supporl of the application.

11, Testimony and exhibits submitted in support of the application showed that
Antero is the majority mineral leaseholder of lands underlying the application lands, Additional
testimony showed a list of all consenting and nonconsenting owners within the application lands,
and demonstrated that Antero has an B83.24657% working interest in the unit and that Grant
Brothers', the sole unleased and non-participating interest owner, mineral interes| comprises
16.75343% of the unil. Further testimony indicated that an offer to lease or to pariicipate was sent
to the nonconsenting owner, and that sald offer was sent via US Mall, at least 30 days prior to the
July 14, 2009 hearing, to the nonconsenting owner. Testimony showed that the offer to
lease/participate and the Authorizations for Expenditures were fair and reasonable, and similar to
those prevailing in the area, and that Antero has complied with the requirements of Rule 530.a,
and.§34-60-117(7)(d), C.R.S. .

12. Antero Resources Piceance Corporation agreed to be bound by oral order of the
Commlssion.

13, Based on the facts stated in the verified application, having received one protest
which was withdrawn, and based on the Hearing Officer review of the application under Fule
511.c., the Commission should enter an order to pool the nonconsenting interest In the established
approximate 223.578-acre driling and spacing unit for certain Jands located within the N¥% of
Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6"P.M.,, for the developmen and operation of the

Mancos Group Formation,

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE IT 1S ORDERED, that, 1, Pursuant to the provisions of §34-60-
118, C.R.S., as amended, of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act of the State of Colorado, the
nonconsenting interest In the established approximate 223.578-acre drilling and spacing unit, as
described below within the N¥% of Section 18, Township 6 South, Range 92 West, 6" PM., is
hereby pooled, for tha development and operation of the Mancés Group Formation:

Aparcel of land in the N% of Section 18, Township 6 Soulh, Range
92 Waest, 6" P.M. beginning 445.03 feet South of the NE¥ NE¥ of
sald Saction 18; thence South 00° 34’ 00" East a distance of 362.60

feet: thence South 519.00 feet; thence South 1320.00 feet; thence
2 (0807-UP-12/191-67)
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West 4260.91 feel: thence North 00° 04' 16" West a distance of
2327.20 feet; thence North 70° 50" 00" East a distance of 471.60
feet; thence South 89° 30' 00" East a distance of 300.00; thence
South 76° 42' 00" East a disltance of 1128.10 leel; thence South
89° 30' 00" East a distance of 2085.20 feet; thence South 83° 59’
30" East a distance of 181.30 feet; thence South 89° 58' 00" East a
distance of 150.5 fest to the point of beginning.

2. The production obtained from the drilling and spacing unit shall be allocated to
each owner in the unit on the basis of the proportion that the number of acres In such lract bears to
the total number of mineral acres within tha drilling and spacing unit; each owner of an Interest in
the drilling and spacing unit shall be entitled to receive histher shara of the production of the well
located on the drilling and spacing unit applicable to his/her interestin the drilling and spacing unit.

3. The unleased minefal owner i§ hereby deemed to have élected not to paticipate
and shall therefore be deemed to be nonconsenting as to the well and be subject to the penalties
as provided for by §34-60-116 (7), G.R.S.

4. The nonconsenting unleased mineral owner within the drilling and spacing unit
shall be treated as the owner of the landowner's royalty 1o the extent of 12.5% of his/her record title
interest, whataver thal interest may be, until such time as the consenting owner recovers, only oul
of the nonconsenting owner’s proportionate 87.5% share of production, the costs specified in §34-
60-116 (7){b), C.R.S. as amended. After recovery of such costs, the nonconsenting mineral owner
shall then own his/her proportionate 8/6ths share of the well, surlace facilities and production, and
then be liable for his/her proportionate share of further costs incurred in connection with the well as

il he/she had originally agreed to the drilling.
5. The operator of the well drilled on the above-described unit shall fumish the

nonconsenting owner with a monthly statement of all costs incurred, together with the quantity of
oll and gas produced, and the amount.of proceeds realized from the sale of production during the

preceding month.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the provisions contained In the above order, shall
become effective forthwith.

~ IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, that the Commission expressly reserves Its right, afier
notice and hearing, to alter, amend or repeal any and/or all of the above orders.

IT IS FURTHER OBDERED; that under the State Administrative Procedure Act the
Commisslon considers this order to be final agency action for purposes of judicial review within
thirty (30) days after the date this order is mailed by the Commission. '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that an application for reconsideration by the
Commisslon of this order is not required prior to the filing for judicial review.

ENTERED this.— 22"~ _day of July, 2009, as of July 14, 2009.

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLQFIADO

".,{' ")

Jobent A. Willls; Acting Secretary

By

Dated at Suite 801

1120 Lincoln Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
July 22, 2009

(0907-UP-12/191-£7)
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C g
State of Colorado

| 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
ﬁznumgmmam‘ Deiivar, ‘Colorado 80203 Fhona |

COMPLETED INTERVAL REPORT

[ The Compleled rnfer\mi Rep
Jormation (suceassiul of hot),
for’a recomplehan, raparforal

ort, Form 5A, shall bo submitied within thirty (30) days of cotnpleting @
whsn & formation 1s lemporenty abandoned or permanshtly abiendoned,
won.or resbmulalion, of when a formation 1s commingled  Fill oula

FEB 0.5 2009
COGECC.

'section for each formation  Altach esmany pHGAS 83 raquir

od lo fully descnba the work Listinorder 7=

| S——
[rubing sz _23/6°
. |Resson for Non-Production

| Date formation Abendoned:

Gas Typs

Tubing Setting Depth

ol' ‘complelion’ v pmims il
I 'oeccomraturﬂumer 10079 7 Contact Name: ]  Completathe
‘12 Name of Oparafor AnioroRosourcos Preasnca Corporbicn = Maury O'Mara i ‘Ag':':hme:"

3 Address 1626 170 Stioeh Sute 300 Phione _(303)367.7923,_ ookl

City ‘Doiver ... Shkle. (oo Zq: ‘Bo202 Fox. 9033577316

PR IRV ; ; _ 0P OBCG:
5 APINimber 05 04‘5'-“1"194-?;00- -~ B-Counly. mrhw lellﬁd'is,d_mefaﬁ e
7' WellName Dover 2 3 Well Numbet™ ©9 ~ - g 3
L&_tocation @_ru:,r, S, Twpi R Mamﬁam SWNW 917739,-3% elh P e o il T
FORMAﬂuN. ManwﬂMNGB - Stalus. lProduung e .
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Mary O'Mara
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FORM State of Colorado
o 0Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
k &78’ 8 1120 Llrcoin Streat, Sulte 801, Denver, Colorado 80205 Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax! {303) 894-2108

COMPLETED INTERVAL REPORT

1ERENERE

Document Number:

saclon for each lormation. Altaeh a3 miony page as-required o fﬁﬂy-c,_usg_lbe.lhs work. Llstin odder of complelion.

i compied florval Repor,Form SA;shal be-susmilled wihin iy 50 dag of cmplaling o fomalon [sbecasshd o 0Ly b ommalon
Yemporarly abandaned: ol permbnenty abandened, lora rocomplotion, re arforalion or issmlatlon,:or wha o Tormalion Is:commingled. Fil oufa

v 400201987

1.0GCC ObefétOr Number: 1_0_0?9 _
2. Mame of Operator; ANTERO RESOURCES PICEANCE CORPORATION
3. Address: 1625 17TH'ST STE 300 B

4, Contact Name: Haﬁh_a_ﬁ Kﬁﬁgping
Phone: (303)357-6412
Fax: (303)357-7316

7. Well Name: DEVER .
8. Location:  QtrQtr SWNW Section: 17 Township: 68
9. Field Name: MAMM CREEK Fleld Code: 52500
3 by - -~ : - - = : - * I..

city:  DENVER State: GO Zip; 80202
5.API Number  _ 05-045-14347-00 6. County: ARFIELD

Well Number: €9

Range: 92W  Merdian: 6

——,

EXHIBIT

6

Date Run: 10/20/2011 Doc [#400201987] Well Name: DEVER C9
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Completed Interval

Stalus; TEMPORARILY ABANDONED

FORMATION: MANCOS

|Treatment Date: _ 04/08/2010 " Date of First Production this formation: ~_07/20/2008
foratlons Top: 8873 Bottom. 12315 No. Holes: 567 Hole size: ~  0.42

'Provide a brief summary of the formatlon treatment: . Open Hole: |7

Thiis formation Is commingled with another formation: ] Yes [X No

Test Information:

Date: Hours: Bbls oil: Mcf Gas: Bbls H20:

Calculated 24 hour rate; o Bbls oil: Mcf Ges: Bbls H20: ‘ : - GOR:E__'
TestMethod: Casing PS: Tubing PSI: Choke Size::

Gas Disposttion: _ GasType: BTUGas;  APIGravity Of:

Tubing Size: Tublng Setting Depth: Thg sefting dater, . . .. Packer Depth:
Reason for Non-Production; )

Date formation Abandoned: _04!08/20‘i0 Squee'z.e:.. 73 Yes [S? No If yes, number of sacks ¢mt
Bridge Plug Depth: 7900 Sacks cement on top:
FORMATION: _WILLIAMS FORK - CAMEO | ~Status: PRODUCING _
Treatment Date:  04/16/2010 Date of First Production this formation: ~ 04/20/2010
Perforations Top: 6126 Botom; 7748 MNo.Holes __ 240 Holesizer _ 042
": vide a brief summary of the formation treatment: Open Hole; [
|[Frac'd with 30,538 bbls of 2% KCL and 1,808,132 Ibs sand : e ]
This formation is commingled with another formation: & Yeé . X ‘Na .

Test Information:
Date: 05/04/201% Hours: 24 Bbls oil: 0 McfGas: 398 Bbls H20: 100

Calculated 24 hour rate: Bbls oil: 0 Mcf Gas: , 308 BblsH20: 100 ~ GOR: 0
Test Method: Flowing Casing PSE: 603 :T.ubi'ng PS! 198 Choke Size:  28/64
Ges Disposition: SOLD Gas Type: . WET BTU Gast 11 19 AP Gravity Oil: 0
Tubing Size; 2+3/8 Tubing Setting Depth; 7091 Tbg éelting date:  04/19/2010 Packer Depth _

Reason for Non-Preductlon:

I_

Date formation Abandoned:

L

Squee"azé:' % Yes [5 No o yes, number of sacks cmt

Bridge Piug Depth: Sacks cement on fop:

Comment: _
1 _. i )

o best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complets.

| hereby certlfy all statements made in this form are, to th

Print Name: Hannah Knopplng

,hed:

Email hknopping@anteroresources.corm

Title: Permit Representative Date: 10/13/2011

Date Run: 10/20/2011 Doc [#400201987] Well Name: DEVER C9 Page 2 of 3
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400201987 FORM 5A SUBMITTED

1202061 WIRELINE JOB SUMMARY

Total Attach: 2 Files

. User Group  Comment Commerit Date
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COGIS - Monthly Well Production

COGIS - Monthly Well Production

PRODUCTION DATA REPORT - @ GIS.

Location; SWNW 176S 92W 6

APl #: 05-045-14947

Field: MAMM CREEK Field Code: 52500
Facility Name: |DEVER Facility#: |C9
Operator Name: [URSA OPERATING COMPANY LLC Operator #: |10447

PRODUCTION YEAR: All

EXHIBIT

7

E
=1
et
B
1
M
=
5
¥

OlL Water |Water(psig)
BOM |Produced [Sold | Adj. | EOM [Gravity | Prod  [Tbg. [Csg.
Year |Month [Formation |Sidetrack s‘:;’:zls grag: Product GAS _Water (;3;95)

Disp. Code

Feb |MANCOS 00 DG of o

Gas -> 0 0

2008 | Mar |MANcOs | 00 DG Gg'_‘: 00 gJ

2008 | Apr [mancos | oo DG Gaos"_': 00 :

2008 | May |MANcos | 00 DG Gfs"_': g 0

2008 | Jun |[MANCOS | 00 DG Gfs"_': g a
2008| Jul |Mancos | o0 PR | 11 GSS"_': - sos02| v 6.8%3
2008 | Aug |MANCOS 00 PR | 31 Gfs"_f: - 85 58‘78815 = 7%5
2008 | sep |Mancos | 00 PR | 30 Gg'_‘: 40._58%5 166( 144 40.-;8(;%7 ggf 2‘::2
2008 | oct |MANcos | 00 PR | 27 Gg'_': 29’;8%7 109 29'52;66 = 4.4?3?
2008 | Nov [MANCOS | 00 PR | 30 Gg': - £46 151 203 2&8166;4 33}.7 5.55:31
2008 | Dec |[MANCOs | 00 PR | 31 Gg'__‘: s, 315; 80 28.32;; ora 5.61P2
2000 | Jan |mMANcOs | o0 PR | 31 Gg'_': ! 4.72:: 94| 203 24'714385 gg: 4.8?30
2000 | Feb |MaNcoOs | 00 PR | 28 Gaos"_': 20'71:95 40 70 20.7151; g;z 3.3?37
2009 | Mar [Mancos | oo PR | 31 Gaosfl_-: 20'71 61 ; 93| 79 o 716298 g; 7 3,43;,2
2009 | Apr [mancos | 0o PR | 30 Gaos"_‘: 17'919208 81 17'929%9 ors 3.2?;0
2009 | May |MANCOS | 00 PR | 30 Gg’;'_': 17'521029 11| 132 17.511828 g;f 3.0?:,7
2009 | Jun |mancos | 0o PR | 30 Gaos"_': B N TF
2009 | Jut |mancos | oo PR | 31 Gaos"_': Eas N 2.61;6
2009 | Aug |MANCOS | 00 PR | 31 GSS"_': 2 T N 2.33;
2009 | Sep |MANCOS | 00 PR | 30 G;)s"_': 4 362 I 3.2%?
2000| oct [mancos | o0 PR | 31 GSS"_': - I 3.5??

http://cogcc.stale.c04us/cogislProductionWellMonthly.asp?AP]County=045&APlSeq=14947&APIWB=00&Year=A]l[4/27/20] 7 3:25.03 PM]




COGIS - Monthly Well Production

oil -> 4,258
2009 | Nov [mancos | oo PR [30 | o710 o5 13003|  sg0 o
oil > 3.079
2009 | Dec [MANCOS | 00 PR [ 31 [ 171 es 13068] es0 A
il > 436
2010 | Jan [maNcos | o0 PR | 31 | oo T |1272s ol 5 o
TS 2.483
2010 | Feb [mANCOS | 00 PR |28 | oo 141501 S o
il > 3,68
2010 | Mar [MANCOS | 00 PR | 31 | g s 11220 e A
il > 2.022
2010 | Apr [MANCOS | 00 PR |19 | oo o |22.800 S B .
WILLIAMS o2
2010 | Apr | FORK- 00 DG &
as ->
CAMEO
WILLIAMS ol >
2010 | May | FORK- 00 DG
Gas ->
CAMEO
e 8,784
2010 | May |MANCOS | 00 PR [ 31 | Gas->[38,177 38,177 | 1,115 c
TS 7204
2010| Jun |MANCOS | 00 PR |30 | oo 26730 seel 7 e
WILLIAMS i
2010 | Jun | FORK- 00 DG =
CAMEO
WILLIAMS e
2010| Jul | FORK- 00 DG P
CAMEO :
e 3.428
2010| Jul |MANcCOs | o0 PR | 31 | Goos lo2.665 TR o
e ol o
2010 | Aug [MANCOs | 00 TA e a6
WILLIAMS ol 216| 167 20| 484 3,520
2010 | Aug | FORK- 00 PR | 81 | oo 7[20093 : 20,093 | 1,116 c
CAMEO .
WILLIAMS P RE 219| 268 29.9 3.269
2010 | Sep | FORK- 00 PR | 80 | oo [17.407 17407 | 1118 c
CAMEO
Oil ->
2010 | sep |Mancos | 00 S| o
Ol > ol o
2010| oct |maANcos | oo TA e ol o
WILLIAMS 51 4 250| 175 75| 484 1,620
2010 | Oct | FORK- 00 PR |29 | oo 7 [15.089 : 15,689 | 1,121 c
CAMEO )
WILLIAMS N 233| 272 36| 489 973
2010 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oor ~[14530 14530 | 1,121 c
CAMEO ;
Oil > o o
2010 | Nov |maNcos | 0o TA iy [
Oil > of o
2010 | Dec |MANCOS | 00 TA e ol o
WILLIAMS o] 3 200|198 38| 505 1298
2010 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | gor o |12968 13.966| 1,119 c
CAMEO
WILLIAMS T 287] 315 0| 508 1.006
2011 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | oot 7]13.171 13471 1,119 C
CAMEO
Ol > o o
2011 | Jan |[mMANCOs | 00 TA . ol o
oil > of o
2011 | Feb |maNcOs | 00 TA o ol o

http://cogec state.co.us/cogis/ProductionWeliMonthly.asp? APICounty=045& AP1Seq=1 4947& APIWB=00& Year=Al1[4/27/2017 3:25:03 PM]




COGIS - Monthly Well Production

WILLIAMS S L 288| 298 50.8 1,308
2011 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR | 28 | oo [10852 10,852 1,119 c
CAMEO @
WILLIAMS P 168] 119 29| 511 612
2011 | Mar | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ oo s 11975 11,975 1,119 c
CAMEO
oil > o o
2011 | mMar |maNcos 00 TA s o o
Oil > o o
2011 | Apr |MANCOS 00 TA e ol o
WILLIAMS o1s| 49 191| 183 57| 489 1,251
2011 | Apr | FORK- 00 PR |28 | 505 [11.082 11,032| 1119 P
CAMEO : '
WILLIAMS P N 130| 156 31| 505 1,842
2011 | May | FORK- 00 PR |31 | g3 |11015 ' 11,015| 1,119 P
CAMEO
Oil -> o o
2011 | May |MANCOS 00 TA o ol
oil > o o
2011 | Jun |MANCOS 00 TA e ol
WILLIAMS o1 | 31 125| a7 69| 504 1,014
2011 Jun | FORK- 00 PR [ 30 | 5oon| 9955 9.955| 1,119 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 | 69 152| 211 70| 504 655
2011 | Jul | FORK- 00 PR | 31 | gous | 9953 9.953| 1,119 c
CAMEO
oil > o o
2011 | Jul |MANCOS 00 TA e ol o
oil > o o
2011 | Aug |MANCOS 00 TA e, ol o
WILLIAMS o1 10 142| 96 56| 449 790
2011 | Aug | FORK- 00 PR |31 | o2 | 9483 9.453| 1,119 p
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 > 56 12| 131 37| 474 690
2011 | Sep | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo | 7947 7047 1,119 P
CAMEO
Oil -> o o
2011 | Sep |MANCOS 00 TA s ol o
oil > o o
2011 | Oct |MANCOS 00 TA o ol o
WILLIAMS . 79[ o5 21| 487 1,112
2011 | oct | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ o C[13742 13,742 1,119 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 |21 178] 158 41| 437 3.491
2011 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR |30 | 525 22380 22380 1,119 P
CAMEO
_ oil -> o o
2011 | Nov |MANCOS 00 TA o ol o
il > ol o
2011 | Dec |MANCOS 00 TA e i o
WILLIAMS o1 41 122|153 10| 4.9 3.602
2011 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | ooas [19434 19434 | 1,037 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 5| 10 108] 162 26| 504 3.105
2012 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR |31 | oo [17.961 17.961| 1,040 P
CAMEO
Oil > of o
2012 | Jan |MANCOS 00 TA e d o
oil > of o
2012 | Feb |MANCOS 00 TA g ad o
WILLIAMS o1 5| 46 115|154 10| 514 2.219
2012 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR [ 28 | 55 |16:108 16,108 1.040 P
CAMEO

http://cogcc state.co us/cogis/ProduclionWelIMonthly,asp?APlCounty=O45&APISeq=l4947&APIWB=OO&YeaFAI1[4/27/20] 7 3:25.03 PM]



COGIS - Monthly Well Production

WILLIAMS s 10 110] 110 10]  49.1 2,073
2012 | Mar | FORK - 00 PR | 31 | g |15:241 15241 1,040 p
CAMEO £
oil -> 0 0
2012 | Mar |MANCOS 00 TA - 5 §
Oil -> 0 0
2012 | Apr |MANCOS 00 sl Gas > 5 5
WILLIAMS oil -5 10 121 115 18] 411 2,083
2012 | Apr | FORK- 00 PR |30 [ o oo [14554 14,554 998 P
'CAMEO
WILLIAMS p 16 151 119 48| 420 2,057
2012 | May | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ o0 14524 14,524 | 1,026 P
CAMEO
oil -> 0 0
2012 | May |MANCOS 00 sl i e § 8
Oil -> 0 0
2012 | Jun |MANCOS 00 sl Gas = § 8
WILLIAMS oil 4 48 179 227 49.1 2,181
2012 | Jun | FORK- 00 PR | 80 | o [13571 13,571 1,026 c
CAMEO
WILLIAMS | 107| 107 48.8 2,038
2012 | Jul FORK - 00 PR | 31 | gao.» 13704 13,704 | 1,040 P
CAMEO '
Oil -> 0 0
2012 | Jul |MANCOS 00 TA Cas 0 b
oil -> 0 0
2012 | Aug |MANCOS 00 sl oy : s
WILLIAMS ol -3 71 71 1,826
2012 | Aug | FORK - 00 PR |31 | qoq . |13.236 13,236 978 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS oi & 71 139 119 g1 47.8 2,386
2012 | Sep | FORK - 00 PR |30 | o0 |13.785 13,785 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
oil -> 0 0
2012 | Sep |MANCOS 00 sl e 8 5
) il -> 0 0
2012 | Oct |MANCOS 00 sl e G 8
WILLIAMS Ol 91 72| 118 45| 431 1,686
2012 | Oct | FORK- 00 PR |31 | o [12.783 12,783 | 1,040 c
CAMEO
WILLIAMS e 45 94| 106 33 423 1,483
2012 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR |30 | - |11.754 - 11,754 | 1,040 c
CAMEO
Oil -> 0 0
2012 | Nov |MANCOS 00 sl che ) :
oil -> 0 0
2012 | Dec |MANCOS 00 sl . : .
WILLIAMS Bl 33 94| 111 18] 449 1,911
2012 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR | 31 | goe o [13:021 13,021 1,040 C
CAMEO
WILLIAMS - 16 58 74 1,506
2013 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ oo [11.881 11,881 1,040 c
CAMEO
Oil -> 0 0
2013 | Jan |[MANCOS 00 sl SiNe ) :
oil -> 0 0
2013 | Feb |MANCOS 00 sl = : A
WILLIAMS s 74 97| 111 6o| 431 1,430
2013 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR | 28 | oo 10687 J 10,687 | 1,040 c
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o> 114 76| 112 78| 467 2,260
2013 | Mar | FORK - 00 PR |31 | goswm [11:714 11,714 | 1,040 P
CAMEO

http://cogcc.state.co.us/cogis/ProductionWellMonthly asp?APICounty=045& AP1Seq=14947& APIWB=00& Year=All[4/27/2017 3:25:03 PM]



COGIS - Monthly Well Production

http://cogcc.state.co us/cogis/ProductionWeIlMonthly.asp?AP]County=045&APISeq=14947&APIWB=00&Year=All[4/27/2017 3:25.03 PM]

oil -> 0
2013 | Mar |MANCOS 00 sl e 0
2013 | Apr |MANCOS | 00 si | o Oil ->
P Gas -> M
WILLIAMS o1o| 78 99| 110 67| 6.9 811
2013 | Apr | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo 5 [11,075 11,075 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS ors| 6 70| 10 1271 49.9 676
2013 | May | FORK- 00 PR |31 | g s [11471 11,471 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2013 | May |maNCOS 00 st |o Oil ->
Y Gas -> M
2013 | Jun |MANCOS 00 st |o Onl >
Gas -> M
WILLIAMS oo 127 101 114 114|476 762
2013 | Jun | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo [10.836 10,836 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 | 114 723 105 132| 484 886
2013 | Jul | FORK- 00 PR |31 | gous|10.637 10,637 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2013 | Jul |[mANcoOs 00 st | o Oit ->
Gas -> M
2013 | Aug |MANCOS 00 si |o L
Gas -> M
WILLIAMS o1 | 132 110|103 139|485 7,141
2013 | Aug | FORK- 00 PR |31 | goua 111161 11,161 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1| 138 111|197 53| 499 1,052
2013 | Sep | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo s [12.795 12,795 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2013 | Sep |MANCOS 00 st |o Sl
P ' Gas -> M
Oil ->
2013 | oct |MANCOS 00 St 0| Gases i
WILLIAMS o1 53 o8| 4 147|466 1,028
2013 | Oct | FORK- 00 PR |31 | goo|12:029 12,029 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o] 147 160| 193 114|487 926
2013 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo 11,583 11,583 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2013 | Nov |mMANCOS 00 sl |o Sl
Gas -> M
Qil ->
2013 | Dec [maNCOS 00 st | 0| gors i
WILLIAMS o1 5| 114 298| 296 116|  50.3 1.683
2013 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR | 31 | 5o [10.795 10,795 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1| 116 207 297 116|  49.0 1,425
2014 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR | 31 | oo o [11485 11,485| 1,040 P
CAMEO
2014 | Jan |MANCOS 00 si | o Plks
Gas -> M
2014 | Feb |MANCOS 00 sl | o ==
Gas -> M
WILLIAMS o1 | 118 185| 180 121]  50.0 851
2014 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR |28 | o' | @950 9.950| 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS X 101|172 50| 503 877
2014 | Mar | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | go0s|11120 11,120 | 1,040 p
CAMEO
2014 | Mar |MANCOS 00 si | o ol
Gas -> M
oil ->




COGIS - Monthly Well Production

http://cogce state.co.us/cogis/ProductionWellMonthly.asp? AP1County=0458 AP1Seq=14947& APIWB=00& Year=All[4/27/2017 3:25:03 PM]

2014 | Apr |MANCOS | 00 St |0 | gosos "
WILLIAMS o1 5| 50 88| 114 271 504 846
2014 | Apr | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo J[10764 10,764 | 1,040 P
CAMEO N
WILLIAMS ona| 27 89| 78 38| 504 698
2014 | May | FORK- 00 PR |31 | o [10.624 10,624 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2014 | May |MANCOS 00 st | o Ol
Gas -> M
Oil ->
2014 | Jun |MANCOs | 00 st [0 | gos "
WILLIAMS o1 38 g4l 75 47| 490 461
2014 | Jun | FORK- 00 PR [ 30 | o [10600 10,609 | 1,040 P
CAMEO '
WILLIAMS o1l 47 82| 74 55| 49.8 745
2014 | Jul | FORK- 00 PR |31 | oo 2 [10:350 10,350 | 1040 P
CAMEO
2014 | Jul |Mancos | 00 st | o ol >
| Gas > M
2014 | Aug [MANCOS 00 st | o o=
g Gas -> M
WILLIAMS o1| 55 77 75 57 49.7 590
2014 | Aug | FORK- 00 PR | 31 | oo [10423 10423 | 1,040 p
CAMEO :
WILLIAMS on sl 57 69| 80 a6 489 541
2014 | Sep | FORK- 00 PR |30 | o | 9840 9,840 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2014 | Sep |MANCOS 00 si | o SR
P Gas -> M
_ oil ->
2014 | Oct |MANCOS | 00 st [0 | gy "
WILLIAMS o15] 48 65| 77 34| 490 576
2014 | Oct | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | 5o s 10459 10,459 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 5| 3 63| 37 60| 492 519
2014 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR [30 | oo 2| 9093 9,003 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2014 | Nov [MANcOs | o0 st | o Slleg
Gas -> M
oil >
2014 | Dec |MANCOS | 00 st o] g "
WILLIAMS o1] 60 66| 74 52| 476 539
2014 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ oo o] 9587 9587 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 82 64| 73 23| 492 492
2015 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR |31 [ o | 7208 7.203| 1,040 P
CAMEO
Oil ->
2015 | Jan |MANCOS | 00 ST I "
2015 | Feb |MANCOS 00 st | o [l
Gas -> M
WILLIAMS S 57 75 25| 472 487
2015 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR | 28 | 5o |10.183 10,183 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS ; o1 25 26| 37 14| 492 514
2015 | Mar | FORK- o0 [PrR [31 | 7| 9380 0.380| 1,040 P
CAMEO
2015 | Mar |MANCOS 00 sl oil->
Gas ->
2015 | Apr |MANCOS 00 st | o o
pr Gas -> M
WILLIAMS sl 101 75 20 481 691




COGIS - Monthly Well Production

http://cogec. state. co.us/cogis/ProductionWellMonthly asp? APICounty=045& AP1Seq=14947& APTWB=00& Year=All[4/27/2017 3:25:03 PM]

2015| Apr | FORK- | 00 PR |30 | guou| 9214 0214 1,040 P
EAMEO
WILLIAMS oo 40 55| 70 25| 474 665
2015 | May | FORK- | 00 PR |31 [ (D7) o268 0,268 | 1,040 P
CAMEO
2015 | May |[mMANcCOs | 00 st |o Oil ->
Y Gas -> M
Qil ->
2015| Jun [mANcOs | oo st [o | o' .
WILLIAMS ors| 25 57 39 23| 475 572
2015 | Jun | FORK- | 00 PR [ 30 | oo 7| 8358 8358 | 1,060 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS . so| 76 26| 48.9 682
2015| Jul | FORk- | 00 PR [ 31 | oo 7| 9409 9.400| 1,042 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1s| 26 57| a7 46| 484 657
2015 | Aug | FORK- | 00 PR [ 31 | 17| 9,224 9224 1,042 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o 46 52| 74 24| 476 578
2015| sep | FORK- | 00 PR [30 | oo 7| 8404 8,404 | 1,076 P
CAMEO
ol > of o
2015 | Sep |MANCOs | 00 PR [0 | oot ad o
WILLIAMS o1 24 47| a7 34| 475 519
2015| Oct | FORK- 00 PR |31 | oo 7| 8.001 8.001| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 | 3 44| a7 21| 494 23| o 0
2015 | Nov | FORK- 00 PR [ 30 | 217 7,007 7.907 | 1,076 Pl o o
CAMEO -
WILLIAMS . 53| a1 63| 492 590
2015 | Dec | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | 17| 7,807 7.807 | 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 63 55| 74 24| 474 604
2016 | Jan | FORK- 00 PR |31 | (') 869 8,669| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS ors| # 50| 39 55| 476 601
2016 | Feb | FORK- 00 PR |29 | (') 8120 8120| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o155 20| 76 28| 478 632
2016 | Mar | FORK- 00 PR [ 31 | ' 7] 8375 8,375| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS or | 28 45| 38 35| 50.1 571
2016 | Apr | FORK- 00 PR |30 | oo 7| 8248 8248 | 1,076 P
CAMEO
oil > )
2016 | Apr |mMANCOs | 00 PR [0 | oo A o
WILLIAMS S 28| 38 25| 487 582
2016 | May | FORK- 00 PR |31 | o' 7] 8386 8386 | 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS ora %5 43| a8 50| 48.1 481
2016 | Jun | FORK- | 00 PR [ 30 | oo 7] 8,034 8,034| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1 59 25| 38 57| 487 518
2016 | Jul | FORK- | 00 PR |31 | ool 7] 8310 8310| 1,076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o1s] 57 22| 78 21| 485 536
2016 | Aug | FORK- 00 PR |31 | (o' 7| 8203 8.203| 1.076 P
CAMEO
WILLIAMS o 21 38| 36 23| 477 517
2016 | Sep | FORK- 00 PR |30 | ('7| 7793 7793 | 1,076 p
CAMEO
WILLIAMS N 22| 38 27| 475 587
2016 | Oct | FORK- 00 PR |31 | (o' 7| 8179 8179 | 1.067 P




COGIS - Monthly Well Production

CAMEO

- WILLIAMS Ol -> 27 41 36 32 47.8 531

2016 [ Nov FORK - 00 PR 30 Gas -> 7,767 7,767 | 1,067 P
CAMEO

WILLIAMS Oil -> 32 42 35 39 47.8 557

2016 | Dec FORK - 00 PR 31 Gas -> 8,129 8,129 1,067 P
CAMEO

WILLIAMS Oil -> 39 38 37 40 48.8 536

2017 | Jan FORK - 00 PR 31 Gas -> 8,039 8,039 | 1,026 P
CAMEO

WILLIAMS Oil -> 40 37 37 40 49.3 497

2017 | Feb FORK - 00 PR 28 Gas -> 7,165 7,185 1,026 P
CAMEO

http://cogcc.state co.us/cogis/ProductionWellMonthly.asp?APICounty=045&AP]Seq=]4947&APlWB=OO&Year=All[4/27/201 7 3:25.03 PM}




